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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT -

Part 2-49: Particular requirements for the basic
safety and essential performance of multifunction
patient monitoring equipment

FOREWORD

International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization fo 8 dization conpprising
national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Commlttees) € f & i§\fo gromote
intefnational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the e ect (o and tconicN{iglds. To
this| end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International 3 ical Spegifigations,
nical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guijdes k e o gs “IEC
Pulblication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; aR ' Htee intprested
in fhe subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory waork: e ti governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also partlmpate i i 3 . collaborates|closely
itl the International Orgamzatlon for Standardization (ISO \ anditions determined by

The| formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters as possible, an interfpational
congensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since @€at com nittee has representation from all

IEC| Publications have the form of recom ioN3 i and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable effqrts \ t re that the technical content|of IEC
Pulblications is accurate, ) the way in which they are used or for any

rder to promote internatiopal uniformit i ittees undertake to apply IEC Publ{cations
sparently to the maximfum “extent possit i ir natipnal and regional publications. Any divgrgence
veen any |[EC Publication e N i i icati indi¢ated in

the [atter.

5) IEC]itself does nof _provide { Qrmity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
asspssment seryi i 2 6 IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible [for any
seryices carried ©

7) No liability shall gttac s _direciors, employees, servants or agents including individual expgrts and
mermbers of itg_technical co i EC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
othg¢r damage ofa 3 S , whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fe¢s) and
expgnses ansing oOu j¢ation, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC

8) AttgntionN MIto ative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indigpensabte forthe sorreef application of this publication.

9) Attgntion is_draw
patent rights. IEC sha

possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the supject of
not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Internhtional standard IEC 60601-2-49 has been prepared by |EC subcommitteel 62D:
Electromedical equipment, of IEC technical committee 62: Electrical equipment in medical
practice.

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition of IEC 60601-2-49, published in
2001. This edition constitutes a technical revision to the new structure of IEC 60601-1:2005
(third edition).


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=8d99eaad3ace2fbae9b0676c6aa36efb

60601

-2-49 © |IEC:2011 -5-

The text of this particular standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS

Report on voting

62D/886/FDIS

62D/908/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this particular standard can be found in the

report

on voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

In this

— RH
- Te

— Inf]
No|

- TE
NG

In refe
ing
_ “S
su

Refergnces to clauses wi

clause

In this
combi

The v
Direct|

standard, the following print types are used:

quirements and definitions: roman type.

st specifications: italic type.
rmative text of tables is also in a smaller type.
TED: SMALL CAPITALS.

rring to the structure of this standard, the te

clause” means one of the seveptee

number. Referej

mandatory.fo

bliance with this standard;

brmative material appearing outside of tables, such as notes, exampfe

RMS DEFINED IN CLAUSE 3 OF THE GENERAL STANDARD (N

stallg

PARYICULAR STANDARD

in the table of cor

r type.

OR AS

tents,

by the
bNly.

if any

O/IEC

liance

is not

ay’,is’used to describe a permissible way to achieve compliance with a requiremient or
test.

An asterisk (*) as the first character of a title or at the beginning of a paragraph or table title
indicates that there is guidance or rationale related to that item in Annex AA.

A list of all parts of the IEC 60601 series, published under the general title Medical electrical
equipment, can be found on the IEC website.
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The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch” in the data
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed,

* withdrawn,

» replaced by a revised edition, or
*+ amended.

@C@
o
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INTRODUCTION

This particular standard concerns the BASIC SAFETY and ESSENTIAL PERFORMANCE of
MULTIFUNCTION PATIENT MONITORING EQUIPMENT. It amends and supplements IEC 60601-1
(third edition, 2005): Medical electrical equipment — Part 1: General requirements for basic
safety and essential performance), hereinafter referred to as the general standard.

The aim of this second edition is to bring this particular standard up to date with reference to
the third edition of the general standard through reformatting and technical changes.

A “Ge

only facilitate the proper application of the standard but will, in
revisign necessitated by changes in clinical practice or as
technology. However, this Annex AA does not form part of the

&
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MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT -
Part 2-49: Particular requirements for the basic

safety and essential performance of multifunction
patient monitoring equipment

201.1 Scope, object and related standards

Clausg 1 of the general standard? applies, except as follows:

201.1)1 * Scope

Replagement:

This darticular standard applies to BASIC SAFETY and ESSEX
MULTIFUNCTION PATIENT MONITORING EQUIPMENT as defipedH
ME EQUIPMENT. This particular standard applies
envirgnment as well as when used outside the hospi
and alr transport.

E requiremgnts of
after referred to as
used in a hospital
ch as in ambullances

ME EQUIPMENT intended for use unde \ uncgntroffed environmental condlitions
outside the hospital environment, such as i ‘ air transport, shall complly with
this ;farticular standard. Additional apply to ME EQUIPMENT for [those
envirgnments of use.

The s single
PATIEN PART.
This § 5 ECG,
invasi ogical
paran This
partic ORING
EQUIP alone
ME EQ

2011

Repla

The Lobject —of —this particular —standard—is—to——establish—Basic sareTY ]l and

ESSENTIAL PERFORMANCE requirements for MULTIFUNCTION PATIENT MONITORING EQUIPMENT as
defined in 201.3.63.

201.1.3 Collateral standards

Addition:

This particular standard refers to those applicable collateral standards that are listed in
Clause 2 of the general standard and Clause 201.2 of this particular standard.

1 The general standard is IEC 60601-1:2005, Medical electrical equipment — Part 1: General requirements for
basic safety and essential performance.
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IEC 60601-1-2 and IEC 60601-1-8 apply as modified in Clauses 202 and 208 respectively.
IEC 60601-1-3 does not apply. All other published collateral standards in the IEC 60601-1
series apply as published.

201.1.4 Particular standards

Replacement:

In the IEC 60601 series, particular standards may modify, replace or delete requirements
contained in the general standard and collateral standards as appropriate for the particular
ME EQUIPMENT under consideration, and may add other BASIC SAFETY and ESSENTIAL

PERF RI‘VI;AI.“IICE IULA'UIIUIIIUIItO-

A reqliirement of a particular standard takes priority over the general sia

For brevity, IEC 60601-1 is referred to in this particular standard\as \the y ndard.
Collateral standards are referred to by their document number.

The numbering of clauses and subclauses of this particufar stapndargi¢orresponds to that of
the ggneral standard with the prefix “201” (e.g. 201.1 ipthis i ndard addressgs the
content of Clause 1 of the general standard) or appficable Ce ndard with the|prefix
“20x”,|where x is the final digit(s) of the collateral § : umber (e.g. 202.4 in
this pprticular standard addresses the content 5 NE IEC 60601-1-2 collateral
standard, 203.4 in this particular g ) ¢ ontent of Clause 4 o¢f the
IEC 60601-1-3 collateral standard, etc). es‘to\the text of the general standafd are
speciffjed by the use of the following words:

"Repl f"the general standard or applicable
collatgral standard is repl - of this particular standard.

"Addition" means that [the tandard is additional to the requiremgnts of
the ggneral stan@

"AmeIdment" q f subclause of the general standard or applicable
collat i i& ded¥as indigated by the text of this particular standard

which are additional to those of the general standafqd are
) -Y01. However, due to the fact that definitions in the ggneral
standard P .1 through 3.139, additional definitions in this standarg are
numbéred begitni 201.3.201. Additional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc|, and

Subcluses flgures or tables WhICh are addltlonal to those of a collateral standard are
0 H 5 d 02 for

IEC 60601 1 2 203 for IEC 60601 1-3, etc.

The term "this standard" is used to make reference to the general standard, any applicable
collateral standards and this particular standard taken together.

Where there is no corresponding clause or subclause in this particular standard, the clause or
subclause of the general standard or applicable collateral standard, although possibly not
relevant, applies without modification; where it is intended that any part of the general
standard or applicable collateral standard, although possibly relevant, is not to be applied, a
statement to that effect is given in this particular standard.
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201.2 Normative references
Clause 2 of the general standard applies, except as follows.

Replacement:

IEC 60601-1-2:2007, Medical electrical equipment — Part 1-2: General requirements for basic
safety and essential performance — Collateral standard: Electromagnetic compatibility —

Requirements and tests

IEC 60604-1-8:2006,_Medical electrical nquipmnnf = Part 1-8: General rnquirnmnnfe for basic

safety] and essential performance — Collateral standard: General requjrem

guidance for alarm systems in medical electrical equipment and medical

ISO 15223-1:2007, Medical devices — Symbols to be used wH
labelling and information to be supplied — Part 1: General requireme

Additipn:

IEC 6
basic
freque
IEC 6 W 7, Particular requiremer
the b4 S § phic monitoring equipmen

IEC 6 Part 2-34, Particular requiremel
the b4 iveé blood pressure monitoring equipn
201.3

NOTE

For th S docurent,/the terms and definitions given in IEC 60601-1
apply, as :

Repla

201.3
MULTIFUNCTION PA
ME EQUIPMENT
moduE

MONITORING EQUIPMENT

s and

requirements for the

high

ts for
f

ts for
nent

:2005

r.of pre-configured device whose primary intended use is patient monitoring provided

with not more than one connection to a particular SUPPLY MAINS, Including more than one
PHYSIOLOGICAL MONITORING UNIT designed to acquire physiological signals from a single
PATIENT and to process those signals for display purposes and to generate ALARM SIGNALS

Additional definitions:

201.3.201
MULTIPLE FUNCTION
measurement of more than one physiological function on one APPLIED PART

2 Third edition, to be published.
3 Third edition, to be published.
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201.3.202

PART LEAKAGE CURRENT

current flowing from all PATIENT CONNECTION of one SINGLE FUNCTION of an APPLIED PART
through the PATIENT to the remaining PATIENT CONNECTION(S) of all other SINGLE FUNCTION(S) of
that same APPLIED PART under NORMAL CONDITIONS and not intended to produce a
physiological effect

201.3.203

PHYSIOLOGICAL MONITORING UNIT

part of the ME EQUIPMENT whose purpose is to collect information relating to (a) physiological
function(s) and to process it for monitoring and possibly also diagnostic purposes

201.3]204
SINGLE FUNCTION
measlyirement of one physiological function on one APPLIED PART

NOTE |[Examples of physiological functions are body temperature, ECG, EC
non-inviasive blood pressure etc.

, lmvasjve and

201.4 General requirements
Clausg 4 of the general standard applies, except as

201.443 ESSENTIAL PERFORMANCE
201.4

Additi
EQUIP

ORING

PERFORMANCE requirements

Subclause

Defibril M\tb’d\ \/\ ) 201.8.5.5.1
E|ect<{sb@eqm rfe}eqce > 202.6.2.101

pe}a{s\Q o\\fr}vxka as\TRnaUTED ALARM SYSTEM 208.6.4.2

201.4)5 i afety for ME EQUIPMENT or ME SYSTEMS

Additipn:

When| “several particular standards simultaneously apply to MULTI-FUNCTION PATIENT
MONITORING EQUIPMENT, all relevant requiremenits from those standards shall be applied. If
requirements from particular standards are in conflict, the RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS shall be
used to identify which standard’s requirement applies. In doing this, MANUFACTURERS are
strongly urged to give this particular standard’s requirements additional weight whenever
possible.

If the alarm requirements specified in other particular standards on MULTIFUNCTION PATIENT
MONITORING EQUIPMENT conflict with those of this particular standard, the alarm requirements
of this particular standard shall take priority over the others.
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201.5 General requirements for testing of ME EQUIPMENT
Clause 5 of the general standard applies, except as follows:

201.5.4 Other conditions
Addition:

Unless otherwise stated, tests shall be carried out with the ACCESSORIES listed in the
instructions for use.

For m with an , I the testre IS affected by
the INTERNAL ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE voltage, then the test shall be

least favourable INTERNAL ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE voltage specified b URER.
If necessary for the purpose of conducting the test, an external ba upply
may

— resistors: + 1 %;

— Ca

acitors: £ 10 %;
— inductors: £ 10 %;

— test voltages: + 1 %.

201.6
Claus
201.6
Repla
APPLIH of the
gener PARTS
(see unless another particular standard permits| non-
DEFIBH technical limitations prevent the design of

DEFIBH

201.6

Replapement:

ME EQUIPMENT shall be classified for CONTINUOUS OPERATION (see 7.2.11).

201.7 ME EQUIPMENT identification, marking and documents
Clause 7 of the general standard applies with the following addition:

201.7.2 Marking on the outside of ME EQUIPMENT or ME EQUIPMENT parts
201.7.2.2 Identification
Addition:
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When detachable, each PHYSIOLOGICAL MONITORING UNIT shall be identified by the following
markings and information:

MANUFACTURER'S name or mark;

designation of the model either by a name specific to the model or by reference number or
reference letters;

serial number;

for ACCESSORIES of PHYSIOLOGICAL MONITORING UNITS: lot code, symbols 5.14, 5.15 and
5.16 from ISO 15223-1:2007, if applicable.

201.7.2.10 APPLIED PARTS

Additipn:

For HATIENT input connections and ACCESSORIES of MULTIFUN
EQUIPMENT the following additional marking requirements shall applys

a)

201.7/9.2.9 Operating instructiont

Additipn:

201.719.2.9.101

ORING

Edch connector of a PATIENT CONNECTION on the APPLIED PA identify
the associated function.

NJQTE Examples of associated functions are ECG, ECG/Respirati

* ACCESSORIES of a ME EQUIPMENT (for example, F ~ S Nsors)
specified as not being protected against the effe ‘ 0 with
symbol 10 of Table D.1 in Annex D e)).

the INTENDEB@
that the use of thé

ingtructions fg

adequate i pe number, if necessary) to identify the accessories sych as
PATIENT YERS which need to be used to provide protection agairst the
effe g dis of a’cardiac defibrillator and against burns;

precautiQqns>¥o ; en using a defibrillator on a PATIENT; a description of hgw the
discharge(of a defiprillator affects the ME EQUIPMENT; a warning that defibrillator protection
refluires—ise of MANUFACTURER specified ACCESSORIES, including PATIENT CABLEpP and
TRANSBUCERS. The specification (or type-number) of such ACCESSORIES shall be discjosed.
The\'mecessary precautions to take if ACCESSORIES that are marked according to
201.7.2.10 (specified as not being protected against the effects of defibrillation) are being
used.

advice to the clinical OPERATOR regarding whether the ME EQUIPMENT incorporates means
to protect the PATIENT against burns when used with HIGH-FREQUENCY (HF) SURGICAL
EQUIPMENT. Advice shall be given regarding the location of ELECTRODES and TRANSDUCERS
etc. to reduce the hazards of burns in the event of a defect in the NEUTRAL ELECTRODE
connection of the HF SURGICAL EQUIPMENT;

NOTE ‘NEUTRAL ELECTRODE’ here refers to a term defined in IEC 60601-2-2.
the choice and application of the specified ACCESSORIES;

* advice and procedures regarding testing of the ME EQUIPMENT and ACCESSORIES on a
daily basis (by the clinical OPERATOR) and on a scheduled basis (as a service activity).
Emphasis should be placed on how the clinician may test visual and auditory
ALARM SIGNALS.
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identification of other PHYSIOLOGICAL MONITORING UNIT(S) the ME EQUIPMENT is intended to
be used;

the default settings (e.g. ALARM SETTINGS, ALARM PRESETS, modes, and filter settings);

k) simple fault finding methods for troubleshooting problems by which the clinical OPERATOR
can locate problems if the ME EQUIPMENT appears to be functioning incorrectly;
NOTE This relates to simple clinical OPERATOR difficulties, not to technical malfunctions.

I) the subsequent operation of the ME EQUIPMENT after interruption of the SUPPLY MAINS
exceeding 30 s (see 201.11.8);

m) advice on the preferred ALARM SETTINGS and configurations of the ALARM SYSTEM when
INTENDED USE includes the monitoring of PATIENTS that are not continuously attended by a
clinical OPERATOR;

n) the configuration procedure that allows the ALARM SIGNAL inaciiati s ALARM
PAUSED, AUDIO PAUSED, ALARM OFF, AUDIO OFF) and the funcii / to be
controlled remotely (see 208.6.11.101), if provided;

0) * description of how to disable ALARM SIGNALS for TECHNICAL AL nsors,
prpbes, or modules are intentionally disconnected by the cl 5 N

201.8 Protection against electrical HAZARDS

Clausg 8 of the general standard applies, except

201.8]3 Classification of APPLIED

Replapement of item c):

c)

201.8]5 Separation of pa
201.8]5.2.3 *Q ead

Additipn:

An APPLIED PART nQ be a TYPE BF APPLIED PART or
T

PE CF APPLIED PARTY

Any connector ; i nections on a PATIENT lead that is at the end of th¢ lead
remotg fron shall be so constructed that said part cannot be connegted to

earth
SINGLE

dous voltage while other PATIENT CONNECTIONS of the |same
IPLE FUNCTIONS on the same APPLIED PART contact the PATIENT. For

APPLIHD PARTS Raving\multiple PATIENT CONNECTIONS any connector in a lead having elefctrical

connelctionssto ME

EQYIPMENT shall comply with one of the following requirements:

the¢ air'clearance between connector pins and a flat surface shall be at least 0,5 mm;|or

ME EQUIPMENT shall pass the limits of the total PATIENT LEAKAGE CURRENT caused by an
external voltage on the PATIENT CONNECTIONS (see 8.7 and Table 4 of the general
standard) when measured between different SINGLE FUNCTIONS (see Figure CC.3).

201.8.5.5 DEFIBRILLATION-PROOF APPLIED PARTS

201.8.5.5.1 * Defibrillation protection

Addition to a)

— unused PATIENT CONNECTIONS of any other MULTIPLE FUNCTION on the same APPLIED PART.

Replacement of b):
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Following exposure to the defibrillation voltage, the ME EQUIPMENT shall resume normal
operation after a recovery time not exceeding 15 s without any OPERATOR interactions, unless
other recovery times are specified by applicable particular standard/s. The ME EQUIPMENT shall
resume normal operation in the previous operating mode, without loss of any OPERATOR
settings or stored data, and shall continue to provide BASIC SAFETY and ESSENTIAL

PERFORMANCE.
Addition:

aa) ME EQUIPMENT shall be energized for the common-mode test and differential mode test.

201.8{7 LEAKAGE CURRENTS and PATIENT AUXILIARY CURRENTS

201.8)7.1 General requirements

Additipn:

201.8/7.1.101 * PART LEAKAGE CURRENT

The PART LEAKAGE CURRENT of APPLIED PARTS shall compl ts:

a) PRART LEAKAGE CURRENT of TYPE BF APPLIED PARTS

U
>
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he PART LEAKAGE CKRR ; B%LI D PARTS shall be measured between any
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z
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-
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z
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Compliance g that the measured currents are below the|limits
specified in 14 sral standard for PATIENT AUXILIARY CURRENTS of
TYPE BF APPLJE S\ i ONDITION. The SINGLE FAULT CONDITIONS specified in
8]7.2 of the g darthdo ot apply for this test.

PATIENT AUXNJARY\CURRENTS as specified in Table 3 of the general standafd for
TYPE €FAPPLIEDVPARTS.

Il la

rf NORMAL CONDITION the PART/ LE¥ 3 . not exceed the valdes of
i{ f standafd for
cified in 8.7.2 of the ggneral

NGLE FUNCTIONS of the same APPLIED PART in turn.

the PART LEAKAGE CURRENT shall not exceed the values of

[ ol 4 I
I'TFE UF AFFLIED FARTS, UIC FART LEARNAGE CURRENT Sliall DT T1Icasuircu 11r turit v tween

each PATIENT CONNECTION of the same SINGLE FUNCTION and the remaining

SINGLE FUNCTIONS connected together.

Compliance is checked by verifying that the measured currents are below the limits
specified in Table 3 of the general standard for PATIENT AUXILIARY CURRENTS of
TYPE CF APPLIED PARTS in NORMAL CONDITION. The SINGLE FAULT CONDITIONS specified in

8.7.2 of the general standard do not apply for this test.

NOTE See Annex CC for examples of test configurations.
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201.9 Protection against mechanical hazards of ME EQUIPMENT and
ME SYSTEMS

Clause 9 of the general standard applies.

201.10 Protection against unwanted and excessive radiation HAZARDS

Clause 10 of the general standard applies.

201.1

Clausg 11 of the general standard applies, except as follows:

201.11.6.5 * Ingress of water or particulate matter into ME EQV [EMS

Additipn:

PORTA while
remai iquids
(accidental wetting) no HAZARDOUS SITUATION results|fro

The M pf the
gener

Comp

Place least
favou fall of
3 mm

A test|

An int

Imme

Immedi a d the
ME EQUIPMENT sannot\adversely affect the BASIC SAFETY of the ME EQUIPMENT. Verify that the

ME EQUIPMENT meets fthe relevant dielectric strength test (8.8.3 of the general standarg) and
does potresult in a HAZARDOUS SITUATION.

After this test, verify that the ME EQUIPMENT complies with the requirements of this particular
standard.

201.11.8 * Interruption of the power supply / SUPPLY MAINS to ME EQUIPMENT

Addition:

If the SUPPLY MAINS to the ME EQUIPMENT is interrupted for 30 s or less, no change of clinical
OPERATOR settings shall occur, including the mode of operation, and all stored PATIENT data
shall remain available.

NOTE The ME EQUIPMENT does not have to be operating during the interruption of the SUPPLY MAINS.
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Compliance is checked by observing the ME EQUIPMENT operating mode, OPERATOR settings,
and stored data and interrupting the SUPPLY MAINS for a period of between 25 s and 30 s by
disconnecting the POWER SUPPLY CORD.

If the SUPPLY MAINS is interrupted for more than 30 s, the subsequent operation shall be one of
the following:

NOTE [Means may be provided to the OPERATOR to select one or more than one of the abov

Compliance is be checked by functional test.

reversion to the MANUFACTURER’s default settings,
reversion to the previous RESPONSIBLE ORGANIZATION’S default settings or
reversion to the last settings used.

options.

If ME EQUIPMENT contains an INTERNAL ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE\an > . PAINS IS

interrdpted, the ME EQUIPMENT shall continue normal operatio
operafing from its INTERNAL ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE, and

blly to
ign, all

OPERATOR settings and stored data shall not be changed: qeasures may be

taken

ME EQ

Additipn:

201.11.8.101 @

ME EQUIPMENT poweg

*b)

[RICAL

RATOR
visual
POWER

in the
ide a
e and

B time
RER’S

3 : : : QURC at the
ME EQUIPMENT can no longer function in accordance with the MANUFACTURER’S
specification, the ME EQUIPMENT shall power down in a manner which causes no
HAZARDOUS SITUATION to the PATIENT.

Compliance is checked by operating the ME EQUIPMENT from the INTERNAL ELECTRICAL
POWER SOURCE and by functional test.

201.12 Accuracy of controls and instruments and protection against

hazardous outputs

Clause 12 of the general standard applies, except as follows:
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ME EQUIPMENT shall be equipped with an ALARM SYSTEM as specified in Clause 208 of this
particular standard.

201.13

Clause 13

HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS and fault conditions

of the general standard applies.

201.14

Clausg 14

201.15

Clausg 15 of the general standard applies, except as

201.15.4.4

Additipn:

201.15.4.4

ME EQUIPM

PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRICAL MEDICAL SYSTEMS (PEMS)

of the general standard applies.

Construction of ME EQUIPMENT

Indicators
.101 Indicator of battery opera
ENT shall visualpy\indica

SOURQE, unless it is only It

INTERNALLY POWERED
operating from i

Comp

201.1

Claus

201.1

d battery status

Clause—#

See Clause 202.

202 Electromagnetic compatibility — Requirements and tests

IEC 60601-1-2:2007 applies, except as follows:

OWER

when
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.2.2.2 Requirements applicable to ME EQUIPMENT and ME SYSTEMS other than those

specified for use only in a shielded location

Addition:

MULTIFUNCTION PATIENT MONITORING EQUIPMENT and its ACCESSORIES shall not be considered
LIFE-SUPPORTING ME EQUIPMENT.

202.6 ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY

202.6.1 EMISSIONS

202.6]1.1.1 * Requirements

Additipn:

Modular and preconfigured ME EQUIPMENT shall be tested coafigured W imum
numbér of PHYSIOLOGICAL MONITORING UNITS. All specified PHYSIOL ‘ UNITS
shall |be tested. Representative samples from each i F y hnd/or

TRANS

DUCERS with similar construction listed in the Acco

with the corresponding PHYSIOLOGICAL MONITORING UNI

202.6
a) *H
Repla

ME EQ
MANUH
202.1
shall
differe

The R

radiate

1.1.2 Tests
PATIENT cables

cement:

lested

1 and
blane)
s with

uring
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Dimensions in m

PY

igure 202.

Mains cable (if applicable)

Signal output cable as applicable

Table made of insulating material

ME EQUIPMENT under te

Multiple signal inpu
sensors or probés

Simulate
filtered, i

VA

RANSDUCERS,

layout for conducted and radiated emission and radiated

with non-conductive APPLIED PART
(see 202.6.1.1.2)

g
/

IEC 387/11
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Dimensions in m

==/ 1 /—05— /—03— /

IEC 388/11

Cpmponents

@ Mains cable

@ SIP/SOP cable

G Table made of insulating material

@ ME EQUIPMENT under te s
G MULTIPLE PATIENT CO ENY, CABLES
© Metal plate

Ch 220 pF Q
R

510 Q

Cp in serieg~wi S| s e body of the PATIENT.

Figure 20 - yt for radiated and conducted emission test and radiated
munity test with a PATIENT CONNECTION
(202.6.1.1.2 a))

202.6)2

202.6]2:11 IMMUNITY test levels

Addition:

Modular and preconfigured ME EQUIPMENT shall be tested configured with the maximum
number of PHYSIOLOGICAL MONITORING UNITS. All specified PHYSIOLOGICAL MONITORING UNITS
shall be tested. Representative samples from each family of PATIENT CABLES and/or
TRANSDUCERS with similar construction listed in the ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS shall be tested
with the corresponding PHYSIOLOGICAL MONITORING UNIT.

202.6.2.1.10 Compliance criteria
Addition:

ME EQUIPMENT shall comply with IEC 60601-1-2:2007, unless other particular standards
specify specific compliance criteria for this subclause. Figure 202.101 applies.
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202.6.2.2 ELECTROSTATIC DISCHARGE (ESD)
202.6.2.2.1 Requirements
Addition:

ME EQUIPMENT may show temporary DEGRADATION during discharges. Within 10 s the
ME EQUIPMENT shall resume normal operation in the previous operating mode, without loss of
any OPERATOR settings or stored data, and shall continue to perform its intended function as
described in the ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS.

202.6 2.3— Radiated RF electromagneticfields
202.6/2.3.2 Tests

Additipn:

aa) JAny SIGNAL INPUT / OUTPUT PART cable and POWER SUPPI
ps in Figure 202.101. Maintain distances of >40 c
floor (ground plane).

202.6/2.4 Electrical fast transients and burst
202.6/2.4.1 Requirements
Additipn:

When|exposed to electrical fast transi D, the
ME EQUIPMENT shall contj in the
ACCONIPANYING DOCUMEN

Testing of PATIENT CAB to be
more than 3 m i DEGRADATION during exposure of fast transsients

and bursts. Wit v : shall resume normal operation in the prévious
operajing mode, wi ~ 8 PERATOR settings or stored data, and shall contipue to
perform its intende S ibed in the ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS.

202.6]2.4.2
Additip

aa) WME EQUIF all be located 0,8 m + 0,08 m above the reference ground plane.

bb) |[Thempower cord provided with the ME EQUIPMENT shall be used to connect ME EQUIPMENT
fodhe output of the EFT/B generator.

202.6.2.6 Conducted disturbances, induced by RF fields
202.6.2.6.1 Requirements
Addition:

aa) When exposed to a conducted radio frequency voltage, via the POWER SUPPLY CORD, the
ME EQUIPMENT shall continue to perform its intended function and maintain ESSENTIAL
PERFORMANCE.

bb) PATIENT CABLES and TRANSDUCER cables are exempt from this requirement.
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202.6.2.6.2 Tests

Addition:

aa)

Subclause 6.2.6.2, items ¢) and e) of IEC 60601-1-2:2007 do not apply.

Addition:

202.6.2.101 * Electrosurgery interference

For MULTIFUNCTION PATIENT MONITORING EQUIPMENT intended for use in the presence of

HF SURGICAL EQUIPMENT, Teans sitattbe providedfor protectiom agamstmmatfunctiom cauged by
electrpsurgery. The test below, using any PATIENT CABLES, LEAD W|R CERS,
accespories or settings recommended by the MANUFACTURER, applies.
When| the ME EQUIPMENT is used together with HF SURGICAL EQ yrn to
previqus operating mode within 10 s after exposure to AAf y the
HF SURGICAL EQUIPMENT, without loss of any stored data.
Comp jgures
202.1 ereas
Figure ng on
CLASS
Use H bower
cutm Drking
freque
a) T

S

T ) with

the ACTIVE

erify wheth mode
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To)

Y

o]
Py
w

R

@

QA& 60 6 8 & 9

A O I O X

NOTE

;
RN

bmponents

HF SURGICAL EQUIPMENT

%

Metal plate

ACTIVE ELECTRODE of the HF SURGIC

L EQWPMEN
Metal plate/neutral e SU%
Coupling network

PATIENT CONNE

ME EQUl@
500 Q, 20

according to subclause 202.6.2.101 with PATIENT CONNECTIONS

IEC 389/11
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Dimensions in m

0,5 @
Cot
/ <

10 K 7N @/ 1/
f
\\
B
| Al
IEC 390/1
Cpmponents
@ HF SURGICAL EQUIPMENT
@ Metal plate
G ACTIVE ELECTRODE 0
@ Neutral electrode of the H
G Coupling netwo 5 in Figure 202.103
G PATIENT
@ ME EQUIPMENT
@
@

&)

according to subclause 202.6.2.101
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EUT

IEC 39111
Cpmponents
@ HF SURGICAL EQUIPMENT
@ Metal plate
G ACTIVE ELECTRODE of the HF SURGICAJ, EQUIPME,
@ Metal plate/neutral electrode (N) okHF SURGH IPME
G Copper foil connected to metal plate
© Non-conductive APPLIED PART: Sensor or TRANSDNCER onnection cable
@ ME EQUIPMENT

REDE (N) of HF SURGICAL EQUIPMENT connected with

[®)

ELECTRODE (N) of HF SURGICAL EQUIPMENT connectgd
B of ME EQUIPMENT

©

O X
=5
©
=4
®
(2]
o
>
:‘
m
z
S
3
S
®
o}
©
=}
I}
®
2

b
NOTE F'SURGICAL EQUIPMENT that was used.

208 rements, tests and guidance for alarm systems in medigal

electrical equipment and medical electrical systems

IEC 60601-1-8:2006 applies, except as follows (see also alarm diagrams in Annex BB):

208.6 ALARM SYSTEMS

208.6.1 ALARM CONDITION

208.6.1.2 * ALARM CONDITION priority
Addition:

ME EQUIPMENT that includes in its INTENDED USE monitoring of PATIENTS that are not
continuously attended by a clinical OPERATOR in NORMAL USE, shall treat ALARM CONDITIONS
that may result in minor injury and delayed onset of potential HARM as LOW PRIORITY
ALARM CONDITIONS (see Table 208.101).
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The ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS shall describe how the RESPONSIBLE ORGANIZATION may enable
or disable auditory ALARM SIGNALS for LOW PRIORITY ALARM CONDITIONS. The requirements of

6.7 of IEC 60601-1-8:2006 apply.

NOTE This adaptation necessitated an additional configuration capability for this ME EQUIPMENT. This capability is
necessary when the RESPONSIBLE ORGANIZATION needs auditory ALARM SIGNALS for LOW PRIORITY ALARM CONDITIONS

such as for intensive care units when central monitoring is not being used.

Table 208.101 modifies Table 1, ALARM CONDITION priorities, for ME EQUIPMENT that includes in
its INTENDED USE monitoring of PATIENTS that are not continuously attended by a clinical

OPERATOR in NORMAL USE:

Table 208.101 — ALARM CONDITION priorities for ME EQUIPME

hat

includes in its INTENDED USE monitoring of PATIENTS that are

not continuously attended by a clinical OPERAT (\
Poten{ial result of failure Onset of potential HARid\a \ >
to respond to the cause - b q
of ALARM CONDITION Immediate Promp Dé}yed
Death gr irreversible injury HIGH PRIORITY °© HIGH PRlORzﬁ(\\ \ \ME}NUM PRIORITY
Revers|ble injury HIGH PRIORITY MEDILW\ \ WRlORlTY
Minor ipjury or discomfort MEDIUM PRIORITY LO\?/PRWTY LOW PRIORITY

@ Ondet of potential HARM refers to when an jj

Ha\ing the potential for the event to develop
actipn.

HaJing the potential for the event to develop wit
actipn.

HaJing the potential for the‘qventNo develo

¢ Where practicable, ME E
preyent immediate death or\
standards.

Ective
e
bmpt”.

to
ar

208.6{3.3

208.6{3.3.

Additipn:

For ME EQUIPMENT
continuausly attended by a clinical OPERATOR in NORMAL USE:

at includes in its INTENDED USE monitoring of PATIENTS that a

e not

— auditory ALARM SIGNALS shall annunciate for LOW PRIORITY ALARM CONDITIONS (delete

footnote “d” from Table 3 of IEC 60601-1-8:2006);

— replace “>15s or no repeat” with “2,5s to 30,0 s” in the “LOW PRIORITY ALARM SIGNAL”

column of Table 3 of IEC 60601-1-8:2006;
— auditory ALARM SIGNALS shall annunciate for TECHNICAL ALARM CONDITIONS.

Table 208.102 modifies Table 3, Characteristics of the burst of auditory ALARM SIGNALS, for
ME EQUIPMENT that includes in its INTENDED USE monitoring of PATIENTS that are not

continuously attended by a clinical OPERATOR in NORMAL USE:
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Table 208.102 — Characteristics of the BURST of auditory ALARM SIGNALS for
ME EQUIPMENT that includes in its INTENDED USE monitoring of PATIENTS
that are not continuously attended by a clinical OPERATOR

Characteristic

HIGH PRIORITY
ALARM SIGNAL

MEDIUM PRIORITY
ALARM SIGNAL

LOW PRIORITY
ALARM SIGNAL

betwden 5™ and 6™ PULSE

betwden 6™ and 7" PULSE

0,35st01,30s

Not applicab

Number of PULSES in BURST a; € 10 3 1or2

PULSE spacing (z,) (see Table 208.101)

between 1% and 2" PULSE X y y

between 2" and 3" PULSE X y Not applicable
betwgerm3“amt4i-rurse Sx—~t5 Notappticabte Not=ppticabie
betwden 4™ and 5" puLSE X Not applicable

X
betwden 7" and 8" PuLSE X
betwden 8™ and 9" PuLSE 2x + t, t applicable
betwden 9" and 10™ PuLSE X q Not applicable
INTERJURST INTERVAL b € (t,) 2,5 to 15,0 \Q\N%,OR >2,5s t0 30 b
Differgnce in amplitude between any two PULSES | Maximum (0 d Ma%sQum Maximum 10|dB
Wherqg x shall be a value between 50 ms and 1 ms. \% Q
Wherq y shall be a value between 125 ms and, 250
The v
MEDIU
% See also Table 4 of IEC 606
®  Urfless otherwise specified In
® MANUFACTURERS are efcourg Lysls.
Wiiters of partic VAL of
th¢ auditory AL under
ceftain conditio to correctly discern, in a timely manner, the source [of the
ALARM CONDITION.
¢ Unless inactivated OR, MEDIUM PRIORITY and LOW PRIORITY auditory ALARM SIGNAL$ shall
complete at leaston PRIORITY auditory ALARM SIGNALS shall complete at least half pf one
BU
The A nable
or dis ccess
to con INPERBURST INTERVAL for all auditory ALARM SIGNALS. The requiremgnts of

6.7 of

NOTE This adaptation necessitated an additional configuration capability for this ME EQUIPMENT. This capability is
necessary when the RESPONSIBLE ORGANIZATION needs auditory ALARM SIGNALS for LOW PRIORITY ALARM CONDITIONS
such as for intensive care units when central monitoring is not being used.

RISK MANAGEMENT shall be applied to determine the maximum

INTERBURST INTERVAL for

auditory ALARM SIGNALS associated with HIGH, MEDIUM, and LOW PRIORITY ALARM CONDITIONS.

Compliance is checked by inspection of the RISK MANAGEMENT FILE.

208.6.3.3.2

Addition:

Volume of auditory ALARM SIGNALS and INFORMATION SIGNALS
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208.6.3.3.2.101 * Volume of auditory ALARM SIGNALS reducible to zero

If the clinical OPERATOR reduces the volume of auditory ALARM SIGNALS to zero (no sound
pressure), the ALARM SIGNAL inactivation state AuUDIO OFF shall be indicated, unless
ME EQUIPMENT is part of a DISTRIBUTED ALARM SYSTEM where the ALARM SIGNALS are repeated
at remote components of a DISTRIBUTED ALARM SYSTEM.

Compliance is checked by functional test.

208.6.4.2 * Delays to or from a DISTRIBUTED ALARM SYSTEM

Additipn:

The ALARM SIGNAL GENERATION DELAY of PHYSIOLOGICAL ALARM CONRIY CHINICAL
ALARM CONDITIONS at remote equipment shall be limited so that\PATE® (K is not
unacceptably delayed. RISK MANAGEMENT shall be applied S i imum
ALARM SIGNAL delay time that is acceptable before presentatio LA emote

components of a DISTRIBUTED ALARM SYSTEM.

Compliance is checked by inspection of the RISK MANA

208.6/6 ALARM LIMIT

208.6)6.1 General requirements

Additipn:

208.616.1.101

The ALARM SIGNA@

Configuring the CALARWM bll be
restridted to t

[

Compliapt

Adjusiment ranges of ified in
the AQCOMPANYING\DOCZUMENTS (see 201.7.9.2.9.101 j)).

Compliance is checked by inspection.

208.6.8 ALARM SIGNAL inactivation states

208.6.8.3 Global indefinite ALARM SIGNAL inactivation states

Addition:

208.6.8.3.101 * Global temporary ALARM SIGNAL inactivation states — Duration of
global ALARM PAUSED and AUDIO PAUSED

The duration of the maximum global ALARM PAUSED and AUDIO PAUSED interval may be
configurable. Said means shall not be adjustable by the clinical OPERATOR in NORMAL USE (see
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6.7 of IEC 60601-1-8:2006). Means of restricting access to the RESPONSIBLE ORGANIZATION to
changing the duration of ALARM PAUSED and AUDIO PAUSED shall be described in the
ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS. The requirements of subclause 6.8.5 of IEC 60601-1-8:2006

apply.

The duration of the global ALARM PAUSED and AUDIO PAUSED interval shall be the same for all
ALARM SIGNALS of MULTIFUNCTION PATIENT MONITORING EQUIPMENT.

Compliance is checked by inspection and functional test.

Additional subclause:

208.6/8.101 * TECHNICAL ALARM CONDITIONS

Inactiyation of ALARM SIGNALS (ALARM PAUSED and ALARM OFF):

a) shgll not inactivate visual ALARM SIGNALS of TECHNICAL ALAEF ~ i fy the
specific ALARM CONDITION and its priority at a distance o 5

1-1-8.

b) me inactivate the visual ALARM SIGNAL specified in s

For physiological measurements for which n
RISK JONTROL shall be applied to determing
ALARM PAUSED or ALARM OFF) should 3 i
CONDITIONS

particular standards éxists,
activating ALARM SIGNALS (via
NALS of TECHNICAL ALARM

A

In the|case of a TECHNICAL ALARM CONPITION anyme ed value(s) of the parameter(s) shall
be digplayed in such a way that the validi asufed value(s) can be identified py the
clinicgl OPERATOR.

NOTE| During a TECHNICANALARY glological parameter(s) might not be capagble of
detecting PHYSIOLOGICAL

If TRANSDUCERS, $I probes, or modules are intentionally disconnected
by the clinical OPERATOR ifi iy the MANUFACTURER ALARM RESET may disabje the
visual|ALARM SIGNAL\Q » M CONDITIONS. Such means shall be documented|in the

instrugtions foruse (sk e-201.7.9.2.9.101 o).

Complia

208.6/9 ALARM RESET

Replacement:

Means shall be provided for the clinical OPERATOR to activate ALARM RESET of ALARM SIGNALS.

After activation of the ALARM RESET function
a) the auditory ALARM SIGNALS of PHYSIOLOGICAL ALARM CONDITIONS shall cease, enabling the
ALARM SYSTEM to respond to a subsequent ALARM CONDITION.

b) visual ALARM SIGNALS for LATCHING ALARM CONDITIONS that no longer exist shall cease (see
201.7.9.2.9.101 o) and 208.6.8.101).

c) visual ALARM SIGNALS for any existing ALARM CONDITIONS shall continue as long as those
ALARM CONDITIONS exist.

d) the ALARM SYSTEM shall be enabled immediately so that it can respond to a subsequent
ALARM CONDITION.
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e) the visual ALARM SIGNALS of TECHNICAL ALARM CONDITIONS shall not cease as long as the
TECHNICAL ALARM CONDITION exists.

The means of control of ALARM RESET shall be marked with symbol IEC 60417-5309 (2002-10)
(see IEC 60601-1-8-2006, symbol 2 of Table C.1 and/or with the text string of marking 5 in
Table C.2).

Compliance is checked by inspection.

208.6.10 * NON-LATCHING and LATCHING ALARM SIGNALS

Additipn to the first paragraph:

For ME EQUIPMENT that supports mixtures of LATCHING ALARM SIG ! CHING
ALARM SIGNALS, means shall be provided that allows the RES( DN to
configure ME EQUIPMENT to have all LATCHING ALARM SIGH CHING
ALARM SIGNALS for PHYSIOLOGICAL ALARM CONDITIONS and to res ration
to the|RESPONSIBLE ORGANIZATION.

NOTE| This requirement adds an additional configuratiopgr” capahility g inMnhtensive car¢ units
where [the RESPONSIBLE ORGANIZATION needs LATCHING ALA A M CONDITIONS.

Compliance is checked by the functiona

Additipn:
208.6/10.101 * NON-LATC}F AR » ICAL ALARM CONDITIONS
NON-LUATCHING ALARM S S ASSig to TECHNICAL ALARM CONDITIONS, Ulinless

specifjed by other part

208.6]11 DISTRI

208.6]11.2.2 alut \ rote communication of ALARM CONDITIONS
Replare

b) shall TECHNICAL ALARM CONDITION in any affected parts off the
D|STRIBUTED ADARM SYSTEM that can generate ALARM SIGNALS.

Additians:

If, while the ME EQUIPMENT is in the AUDIO OFF state, the ME EQUIPMENT detects a
communication failure with the DISTRIBUTED ALARM SYSTEM, it shall terminate the AUDIO OFF
state and shall initiate a TECHNICAL ALARM CONDITION.

Additional subclause:

208.6.11.101 * Inactivation/activation of ALARM SIGNALS at remote components of a
DISTRIBUTED ALARM SYSTEM

If deemed acceptable by RISK CONTROL for its intended environment of use, the ME EQUIPMENT
may be provided with means for the clinical OPERATOR to activate and inactivate ALARM
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SIGNALS of the ME EQUIPMENT or to change ALARM LIMIT SETTINGS from remote components of a
DISTRIBUTED ALARM SYSTEM by:

— enabling any inactivation states that are configured on the ME EQUIPMENT
(ALARM PAUSED, AUDIO PAUSED, ALARM OFF or AUDIO OFF) and activating the function
ALARM RESET and

— termination of the inactivation state.

ME EQUIPMENT that provides means to remotely activate and inactivate ALARM SIGNALS shall
also provide means to configure (enable or disable) remote activation/inactivation for every
provided inactivation state. To prevent the clinical OPERATOR from changing that configuration,
such means shall be restricted to the RESPONSIBIE ORGANIZATION (see 6.7 of IEC 60601-1-
8:2006).

Compliance is checked by inspection.

Annexes

The aphnexes of the general standard apply. &



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=8d99eaad3ace2fbae9b0676c6aa36efb

60601-2-49 © |IEC:2011 -33 -

Annex AA
(informative)

General guidance and rationale

This annex provides a concise rationale for the important requirements of this particular
standard. It is intended for those who are familiar with the subject of the particular standard
but who have not participated in its development. An understanding of the reasons for the
main requirements is considered to be essential for the proper application of this particular
stand ini i it j hat a
rationgle for the present requirements will facilitate any future revisig this particular
standard necessitated by these developments.

Subcllause 201.1.1 — Scope

This darticular standard specifies BASIC SAFETY and ESSENTIAL ¥ RM ements for
MULTIFUNCTION PATIENT MONITORING EQUIPMENT as defined/in i ) e key criteria for
determining when to apply this particular standard \ P more than one
PHYSIPLOGICAL MONITORING UNIT’ exists and whether 0 ‘detect PLARM
CONDI'IONS and to generate ALARM SIGNALS’ (e.g., e monitoring). While[ other
ME EQUIPMENT such as catheter laboratory systems S ms provide more than
one PHYSIOLOGICAL MONITORING UNIT, th Q form>alarm monitoring and are,
therefpre, fall outside the definition of\yuL ONITORING EQUIPMENT.

Particular standards for S| g like ECG, invasive pressure and|pulse
oximefry define requirem ig of stand-alone ME EQUIPMENT, whether
config:Ered or modular,/ axe physi ecessarily have broader INTENDED USEPB than
this s i must be considered accordingly.

nd-alone equiprent.
The JIULTIFUNCTI; PATIENT
various physiologj 3
SpO,,

G EQUIPMENT used to monitor PATIENTS integrates
g.g., ECG, invasive and non-invasive blood prepsure,
ingle ME EQUIPMENT. Ensuring that this integrated

ME EQUIPMEN sed (usability according to IEC 60601-1-6 and IEC §2366)
requires that\ specifig. (Characterrstics of this system (e.g., interruption of the power supply,
protedtion agai Qn of the battery or the ALARM SYSTEM) be consistently implemented
for alllavailable h ogical measurements. PATIENT safety and overall usability will likely be

compfomisethei in particular standards for individual physiological
parameters_are™~applied rather than this standard’s well-considered requirements for the
integrated™ME EQUIPN

Ensuring consistent operation is _critically important to _maintaining PATIENT safety in an
integrated system. Imagine the chaos if different power supply interruption requirements from,
for example, IEC 60601-2-27 (ECG), IEC 60601-2-34 (invasive pressure) and ISO 80601-2-56
(temperature), were all applied simultaneously. The same can be said for having three
different ALARM PAUSE durations from these three standards. Under best case conditions,
implementing different concepts from the standards for individual physiological measurements
will confuse clinical OPERATORS and result in HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS for PATIENTS.

Subclause 201.6.2 — Protection against electric shock

MULTIFUNCTION PATIENT MONITORING EQUIPMENT is frequently used in environments in which
other medical equipment is connected to the same PATIENT. The reference to
TYPE B APPLIED PARTS is therefore deleted, as it is important for the safety of the PATIENT that
all these devices have TYPE BF or TYPE CF APPLIED PARTS to avoid unwanted current paths to
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earth. The construction of MULTIPARAMETER PATIENT MONITORING EQUIPMENT with TYPE BF or
TYPE CF APPLIED PARTS presents no technical difficulties.

In addition, this standard was adapted to A.3.5 of IEC 60513:1994: ‘For non-intracardiac
applications, the significant difference between TYPE F and TYPE B APPLIED PARTS is that, if the
PATIENT accidentally contacts mains voltage, an TYPE F APPLIED PART restricts the current
flowing through it to a reasonably safe level, while the current flowing in a
TYPE B APPLIED PART may only be limited by the impedance of the PATIENT and may present a
serious electrocution hazard.

Subclause 201.7.2.10 b) — APPLIED PARTS

Not alf ACCESSORIES specified by the MANUFACTURER (i.e. certain TRANSDU ERS Of seNs0 S) are

proteqted or can be protected against the effects of defibrillation. T : is nofmally
given |by technological restrictions. This means that such ACCESSOR 3 esfroyed
durind ibrillation. i . ¥ OPERATOR
removes non-defibrillation-proof ACCESSORIES from the PATIENY b¢ \efikrillationy Marking
the cqncerned ACCESSORIES draws attention to the clinical oP v ssary

precautions.

Subclause 201.7.9.2.9.101 h) -

3, OPERATOR as well as less

This requirement covers both frequent (daily) chie
mechanical damagé¢ and

frequgnt, but more comprehensive dtechpica
damage to cables etc.

Subcllause 201.7.9.2.9.101 o) - or use

ALARM SIGNALS of TECHNCALMLARM D also indicated when TRANSDUCERS,
sensofrs, probes, or mddule are inteqtiona isconnected by the clinical OPERATOR bejcause
the ME EQUIPMENT may notai ish between ntentional and unintentional disconnection. In
cases|where a TR NSO, (a\probe, or a module is intentionally disconnected py the
clinicgl OPERATOR d ¥that allows to disable permanently the |visual
ALARM SIGNALS of th ARKI CONDITIONS. A possible situation is, for instance,
that an invasive Blood pressure measurement is intentionally discontinued because 3§ non-
invasiye pressure a S adequate and associated with a lower risk for the PAT|ENT.

There|are t

— Figstly~for TYPEBF and TYPE CF APPLIED PARTS, there should be no possibility Jof an
accidental PATIENT-to-earth connection via any PATIENT lead which may become detached
fram~the ME EQUIPMENT or the PATIENT; however, this standard does not specify any
protection within a function. The requirements for each function are specified in their
particular standard.

— Secondly, for all types of APPLIED PARTS, there should be no possibility of connecting the
PATIENT accidentally to any hazardous voltages via any PATIENT lead that may become
detached from the PATIENT or ME EQUIPMENT.

These requirements prevent, for instance, the use of exposed metal connectors such as
banana plugs, clips etc. on ECG LEAD WIRES.

As indicated in Annex A.4 of the general standard, such an incident is rendered safe by the
requirement for the PATIENT connector (all connectors of a PATIENT CONNECTION) to be
protected by insulation having a CREEPAGE DISTANCE of at least 1,0 mm and a dielectric
strength of at least 1 500 V.
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The addition to subclause 201.8.5.2.3 in this particular standard provides protection for
electrical connections on PATIENT leads that may become detached from the PATIENT. PATIENT
leads are typically connecting PATIENT CABLES or PATIENT CONNECTIONS with ELECTRODES or
other sensors. Detached PATIENT leads or LEAD WIRES may cause HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS as
described above. The AIR CLEARANCE was reduced to 0,5 mm to provide protection but also
maintaining a reliable electrical connection with ELECTRODES or sensors.

Figure AA.1 illustrates the requirements and rationale of 8.5.2.3 of the general standard.

Figure AA.2 illustrates multiple SINGLE FUNCTIONS on the same APPLIED PART and
SINGLE FUNCTIONS on multiple APPLIED PARTS.

@ FUNCTION 1

FUNCTION 2

Key IEC 392/1

©) ME EQUIPMENT

®

®

@

®

® ATIENT (8.5.2.3 of the general standard) - 1 mm/1 500 V if the conngctor

@) A mains socket or not separated from all PATIENT CONNECTIONS by one

® ection via the APPLIED PART — addition 201.8.5.2.3 of this particular standard

O ve conpection to the PATIENT illustrating 8.5.2.3 of the general standard: connectors renpote
to-the PATIEN

. Conductive connection to the PATIENT illustrating 8.5.2.3 of the general standard: connectors remote
to the ME EQUIPMENT

) PATIENT lead (d) when detached from the PATIENT

Items a) to d) illustrate conductive connection to and from the PATIENT. Without protective means,
disconnected conductive connection may earth the PATIENT.

Figure AA.1 — Single APPLIED PART with MULTIPLE FUNCTIONS and PATIENT CONNECTIONS
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O

@ FUNCTION 1

FUNCTION 2

FUNCTION 3

IEC 393/11

P

ey
ME EQUIPMENT

Insulation barrier of the APPLIED PA

PATIENT CABLE Wi
Single PART with MULRRLE
Multiple APPLI F i E

NT illustrating 8.5.2.3 of the general standard: connectors renjote to

B O ©®®66e 60

ATIENT CONNECTIONS and multiple APPLIED PARTS (7)
ith SINGLE FUNCTIONS and PATIENT CONNECTIONS

Subc‘ause 201.8.5.5.1 — Defibrillation protection

To determine whether an attempt to defibrillate a PATIENT was successful, the ME EQUIPMENT
needs to quickly recover from any amplifier overload produced by the defibrillation pulse. A
15 s recovery time is considered to be satisfactory to verify the effectiveness of the
defibrillation. Other particular standards may require shorter recovery times to allow adequate
clinical OPERATOR response.

Subclause 201.8.7.1.101 — PART LEAKAGE CURRENT

The definition PART LEAKAGE CURRENT specifies a leakage current, which may flow in
NORMAL USE between SINGLE FUNCTIONS on the same APPLIED PART. PART LEAKAGE CURRENTS
do not provide any function to support the proper operation of an APPLIED PART such as bias
current of an amplifier, or current used to sense impedance. In contrast to the
PATIENT AUXILIARY CURRENT, the PART LEAKAGE CURRENT is a parasitic LEAKAGE CURRENT that is
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caused by voltage differences between SINGLE FUNCTIONS and their electrical (conductive)

connection on the same APPLIED PART.

The measurement set-up and test limits are comparable to the measurement of a PATIENT

AUXILIARY CURRENT (see also Annex CC, Figures CC.1 and CC.1). LEAKAGE CURRENTS be
SINGLE FUNCTIONS of different APPLIED PARTS may be neglected for the following reasons:

— different APPLIED PARTS are electrically isolated by BASIC INSULATION (one MOPP);

tween

— the measurement of the PATIENT LEAKAGE CURRENT as outlined in 201.8.7.1.101 includes

the isolation barrier ‘BASIC INSULATION’ or one MOPP between APPLIED PARTS even
SINGLE FAULT CONDITION (MAINS VOLTAGE on the APPLIED PART).

under

The PART LEAKAGE CURRENT is a current that may flow between SINGLE FU same
APPLIHD PART  through the PATIENT in NORMAL USE. In the
PATIENT AUXILIARY CURRENT the PART LEAKAGE CURRENT is an unwagf s not
needdgd for a measurement function. The PART LEAKAGE CURRENT bltage
differgnces that may exist between SINGLE FUNCTIONS the
PART IEAKAGE CURRENT on the PATIENT are the the
PATIENT AUXILIARY CURRENT. Therefore, the PART LEAKAGE CY alues
that afe identical to the PATIENT AUXILIARY CURRENTS undefNORMA e 3 of
the ggneral standard).

Figurgs CC.1 and CC.2 illustrate ; the
measlirement set-up is comparable to T.
Subcllause 201.11.6.5 — Ingress of w r and
ME SYBTEMS

Small{sized ME EQUIPMENY OKRsSMma les or
used [close to the PATIENT. lo"the PATIENT makes it likely that the
ME EQUIPMENT may acqidenta : i AL USE. After being wetted in NORMAL USE,
the ME EQUIPMENT .needs te ntinue provide BASIC SAFETY and ESSENTIAL PERFORMANCE to
continue monito

Subcllause 201.118 e power supply / SUPPLY MAINS to ME EQUIPMENT
Interr s for less than 30 s are mainly caused by switching|[to an
emerdenc C . sch power interruptions are considered NORMAL USH and
conse d not esult in HAZARDOUS SITUATION to the PATIENT. When power rgturns,
the M o resume the same mode of operation and restore all OPERATOR
settings and Y data that were in use before the SUPPLY MAINS was interrbpted.
Examples of\typi tored data that may impact PATIENT safety are operating mode,
ALARM SETTINGS (volume of auditory ALARM SIGNAL, ALARM LIMITS, ALARM OFF, etc.), trend data,
and , if OPERATOR selectable. In contrast to these settings, the

Subclause 201.11.8.101 b) — Protection against depletion of battery

A discharged battery may be simulated by using a laboratory variable power supply set to a
low voltage and a series impedance to represent the increased battery impedance normally
found under these circumstances. The value of series impedance should be found by

experiment.
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Subclause 202.6.1.1.1 — REQUIREMENTS
and
Subclause 202.6.2.1.1 — IMMUNITY test levels

Modular and preconfigured MULTIFUNCTION PATIENT MONITORING EQUIPMENT that is used today
in intensive care units or operating theatres allows many different combinations of
PHYSIOLOGICAL MONITORING UNITS. The requirement of these subclauses is based on the
assumption that ME EQUIPMENT configured with all specified PHYSIOLOGICAL MONITORING UNITS
represents the worst case configuration for EMC testing. Testing of all possible combinations
of PHYSIOLOGICAL MONITORING UNITS with all specified accessories is economically not feasible.

Subclause2026-t 23— Tests=PATIENT Tables

The HATIENT CABLE, TRANSDUCER, sensor and associated cable, alg inside

ME EQUIPMENT, may act as an antenna emitting electromagnetic interféce

Subcllause 202.6.2.101 — Electrosurgery interference

a test laboratgry but
By experience to
he test needs |to be
SURGICAL EQUIPMENT

There|is no ideal test method to generate electrosurgical
the ones given in Figures 201.101 and 201.102 t
reproqucibly give results similar to those seen in
reproqucible and should be done in the normal
(load pf approximately 500 Q).

Disturpbances caused by HF SURGI onsidered NORMAL USE| and

consejquently should not result in HAZARDS to\the YENT. Therefore, after an apprdpriate
recovery time the ME EQUIPMENT should re e operation without loss of stored data.
Examples of typical stored n%x ¢t \PATIENT safety are operating mode,
ALARM Sl L, ALARM LIMITS, ALARM OFF, etc.). In cdntrast
to the sssuch ag heart rate or the displayed ECG wayjeform
do no

The mpost critica@t i tiomof“a common-mode HF voltage as shown in Figure
202.103. iti /Ny ] ctional earth may cause the ME EQUIPMENT to [fail to

recover within thg ocified time if atyall. For this reason it is not necessary to perform this

The in elayed’ column and the ‘Minor injury or discomfort’ row in Table 1 of
IEC 60601-1=8: ontains ‘LOW PRIORITY or no ALARM SIGNAL’. Selection of ‘no
ALARM SIGNAL" may be appropriate for these ALARM CONDITIONS in environments of use where

a clinical/OPERATOR continuously attends the PATIENT during NORMAL USE.

Such a selection is inappropriate for ME EQUIPMENT that is not continuously attended during
NORMAL USE since failure to provide an auditory ALARM SIGNAL effectively means that the
ALARM SYSTEM is disabled for those ALARM CONDITIONS.

Subclause 208.6.3.3.1 — Characteristics of auditory ALARM SIGNALS

An auditory ALARM SIGNAL that only occurs once (or does not occur, per Table 1 of
IEC 60601-1-8:2006) may be appropriate for a LOW PRIORITY ALARM CONDITION in
environments of use where the PATIENT is continuously attended by a clinical OPERATOR in
NORMAL USE.

Such a selection is inappropriate for ME EQUIPMENT that is not continuously attended during
NORMAL USE since not repeating the auditory ALARM SIGNALS means that the ALARM CONDITION
is not likely to be recognized.
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Subclause 208.6.3.3.2.101 — Volume of auditory ALARM SIGNALS reducible to zero

The primary alarm indicator that draws the attention to a clinical OPERATOR is the auditory
ALARM SIGNAL — especially for ME EQUIPMENT that includes in its INTENDED USE/INTENDED
PURPOSE monitoring of PATIENTS that are not continuously attended by a clinical OPERATOR.
Typical environments of use where PATIENTS are not continuously attended by health care
professionals are intensive care units (ICU). Normally, a clinical OPERATOR is caring for
several PATIENTS. Therefore, it is not possible to observe all patient monitors at the same time
to be aware of all visual ALARM SIGNALS that are not associated with auditory ALARM SIGNALS.
In such an environment, reducing the volume of the auditory ALARM SIGNAL to zero means that
the ALARM SYSTEM enters the inactivation state AUDIO OFF that must be indicated.

In su¢h environments it is recommended to limit the adjustable vol the ‘ayditory
ALARM SIGNAL to a minimum sound pressure.

In a DISTRIBUTED ALARM SYSTEM where remote components of a DISTF YSTEM
annunciate the ALARM SIGNALS, the volume of the auditory ALARNMSIGNAL ted to
zero i , SN of ratjonale
208.6]4.2).

Alarm|generating ME EQUIPMENT annunciates A A A ponse to ALARM COND|TIONS
that it| detects. If this ME EQUIPMENT i SYSTEM, the DISTRIBUTED

ALARM SYSTEM may annunciate the ‘ that /ALARM CONDITION at remote
components of the DISTRIBUTED ALARM SYSTEM inite”amount of time for information
relate of a DISTRIBUTED ALARM SYSTEM. In
many , thi i i nowever, specific characteristics| of a

DISTRI a ifics ay apnunciation of ALARM SIGNALS at remote

Use n in intensi its xpaw require that remote equipment is operated as the
prima ‘ dlarm generating ME EQUIPMENT is configured with
the vq i ¢ A v AL yeduced to zero — no sound pressure). In sych an
envirg . ime before remote components of the DISTRIBUTED
ALARM [ ALS should be limited to values that allow the clinigian to
respo AYS M CONDITIONS (such as cardiac arrest, ventricular fibrillation,
high i

Inapp for ALARM SIGNALS in a DISTRIBUTED ALARM SYSTEM may |delay
treatm t is strongly recommended that RISK MANAGEMENT be applled to
identif (o) to exceed’ delay times of ALARM SIGNALS to remote componentf of a

DISTRIBUTEDJALARM SYSTEM.

Subclause 208.6.8.3.101 — Global temporary ALARM SIGNAL inactivation states — Duration
of global ALARM PAUSED and AUDIO PAUSED

The global inactivation states AUDIO PAUSED and ALARM PAUSED disable the auditory or the
auditory and visual ALARM SIGNALS of all PHYSIOLOGICAL ALARM CONDITIONS and the auditory
indications of all TECHNICAL ALARMS CONDITIONS for a predetermined time. The inactivation
states AUDIO PAUSED and ALARM PAUSED allow the clinical OPERATOR to prevent false alarms
under clinical conditions such as equipment set up, treatment of the PATIENT, suctioning,
washing etc in ICUs. lIdeally, the typical duration of these clinical procedures should
determine the duration of the AUDIO PAUSED and ALARM PAUSED states. Therefore,
ME EQUIPMENT should provide means to adapt the duration of the states AUDIO PAUSED and
ALARM PAUSED to the clinical needs; however, the duration must be the same for all
ALARM SIGNALS of MULTIFUNCTION PATIENT MONITORING EQUIPMENT. Specifying different duration
times for different physiological measurements would negatively impact the USABILITY of the
ME EQUIPMENT.
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Subclause 208.6.8.101 — TECHNICAL ALARM CONDITIONS

The alarm inactivation states ALARM OFF and ALARM PAUSED support the functionality that is
essential for PATIENT monitoring equipment: in both alarm inactivation states (ALARM OFF and
ALARM PAUSED), it is necessary for ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHIC MONITORING EQUIPMENT that visual
ALARM SIGNALS of TECHNICAL ALARMS CONDITIONS are displayed. The purpose of these visual
ALARM SIGNALS is to inform the clinical OPERATOR — even during the alarm inactivation states
ALARM OFF or ALARM PAUSED — that the ME EQUIPMENT (or a part of the ME EQUIPMENT) is not
operating because a TECHNICAL ALARM CONDITION such as ‘ECG leads-off’ interrupts the ECG
monitoring of a PATIENT.

A TECHNICAC ACARM CONDITION TTay imfluence the vatidity of @ measured—vatue—For-imstance,
the THCHNICAL ALARM CONDITION ‘ECG leads-off’ prevents the heart rate from being calcpulated
and displayed. Continuing to display the previously calculated heary ad to
misinterpretations by the clinical OPERATOR because this valug\\s i i ing the
TECHNICAL ALARM CONDITION. Appropriate means to indicate that the iSN id|might
be to fisplay a blank heart rate value or a symbol where the hes

ement
bt the
arked

In other cases, the tolerance of the measured values mig
might| be unreliable. In those cases, the clinical
currenjtly displayed value might be questionable.
accordingly.

Subclause 208.6.9 — ALARM RESET

The clinical OPERATOR action ALARM RESE ing actions: First, it stops the
auditgry ALARM SIGNAL. Second, it stops visual ALARM SIGNALS of ALARM COND|TIONS
that np longer exist. Third, i i SIGNALS for ALARM CONDITIONS that
continue to exist (those/signalg ALARM CONDITIONS ceases). Fourth, it
enable¢s the ALARM SYSTEN\ i { to a subsequent ALARM CONDITION. The
fourth|action ‘enabling|t (ST ediately’ distinguishes the function ALARM |RESET
from the alarm in 3 p PAUSED, AUDIO PAUSED, ALARM OFF and AUDIO ORF.

In coptrast to the’ z i ivat] pates AUDIO PAUSED, ALARM PAUSED, AUDIO OFF and
ALARM OFF that tempaqrar &ntly disable the ALARM SYSTEM of ME EQUIPMENT, the
function (clinical i RM RESET maintains the ALARM SYSTEM in the ‘ON|-state
but applies t cti at are specified in subclause 208.6.9 a) to e). This function|stops
the auditory trols the visual ALARM SIGNALS depending on an existing or
ceased 5 ITION\and - as outlined before — keeps the ALARM SYSTEM enabled| As a
result| the \ n respond immediately to a subsequent ALARM CONDITION wWithout
requirjng addh | olinical OPERATOR actions to activate the ALARM SYSTEM again. Thig also

explaihs whys\AUBIQ PAUSED is not the appropriate state because it does not allow the related
contrdl to perform the€se functions of ALARM RESET.

With —the function ALARM RESET the clinical OPERATOR acknowliedges an  active
ALARM CONDITION once and does not need to be concerned about activating the ALARM SYSTEM
again because the ALARM SYSTEM remains in the ‘ON’-state. As a result the function
ALARM RESET avoids the possibility that the clinical OPERATOR might forget to activate the
ALARM SYSTEM again.

Subclause 208.6.10 — NON-LATCHING and LATCHING ALARM SIGNALS

Different use models exist for ME EQUIPMENT that 1) is continually attended by a clinical
OPERATOR (such as in operating theatres/rooms) and 2) is not continually attended by a
clinical OPERATOR (such as in an ICU). In environments of use such as an ICU or emergency
department, where PATIENTS are not continuously attended, a clinical OPERATOR normally
cares for several PATIENTS.
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Clinical OPERATORS who are caring for several PATIENTS cannot observe all of their PATIENTS at
the same time. Clinical OPERATORS cannot easily identify short ALARM CONDITIONS that occur
on ME EQUIPMENT that provides NON-LATCHING ALARM SIGNALS or for mixes of NON-LATCHING
and LATCHING ALARM SIGNALS. This inability to identify and quickly respond to important short
ALARM CONDITIONS (e.g., short tachycardias) puts PATIENTS in HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS.

Configuring ME EQUIPMENT to only provide LATCHING ALARM SIGNALS forces clinical OPERATORS
to respond to every ALARM CONDITION. While this is conceptually a good idea, frequent false
ALARM CONDITIONS due to artefact or improperly set ALARM LIMITS can place a substantial
administrative burden on the clinical OPERATOR.

LATC emote
equip NON-
LATCHING ALARM SIGNALS may be desirable in an environment of use whs\ PMENT
is continuously attended by a clinical OPERATOR.

Subclause 208.6.10.101 — NON-LATCHING ALARM SIGNALS for TE NS

A TECHNICAL ALARM CONDITION indicates a physiological m g been

interrypted for technical reasons. Such technical inte rement may be

cause g . IRE. For instande, the
TECHN i 6 implies that the rejevant
physid i % i ate is
not bei icated.
Requifi those
ALARM ithout

clinicdl OPERATOR ALARM CONDITION is corrected |or a

TRANS|DUCER is reconnected.

ME EQUIPMENT a S;TE ED ¥ M SYSTEM is essential for reliable alarming| in an
unattgnded env ppe of

this p e and
indica£ ing of
such pipt of
ALARM posed
to.

The rgvi \Y] 8.6.11.2.2 b) does only apply for ME EQUIPMENT that falls under the
scope i Licular

standard. Other ponents or parts of a DISTRIBUTED ALARM SYSTEM such as handheld
devices, paging systems or even cellular phones do not fall under the scope of this parficular
standaprd; for those devices IEC 60601-1-8 applies.

Subclauses 208.6.11.101 — Inactivation/activation of ALARM SIGNALS at remote
components of a DISTRIBUTED ALARM SYSTEM

DISTRIBUTED ALARM SYSTEMS duplicate ALARM SIGNALS at remote components of a DISTRIBUTED
ALARM SYSTEM such as a central station. Depending on the use model where the remote
components of a DISTRIBUTED ALARM SYSTEM are being actively used as part of a
DISTRIBUTED ALARM SYSTEM it makes sense to activate/terminate the inactivation state
ALARM PAUSED, AUDIO PAUSED, ALARM OFF or AUDIO OFF (depending on the configuration) and
to activate ALARM RESET at remote components of a DISTRIBUTED ALARM SYSTEM. As indicated
before, this remote control functionality depends on the use model in certain environments of
use such as in intensive care units. For this reason, only the RESPONSIBLE ORGANIZATION
should have access to the corresponding configuration. The configuration that enables the
function of remote activation and termination of global inactivation states (ALARM PAUSED,
AUDIO PAUSED, ALARM OFF or AUDIO OFF) and remote activation of ALARM RESET must be
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protected. ‘Protected’ means that the clinical OPERATOR of the ME EQUIPMENT must not have
access in NORMAL USE to the selection of the capability to activate and terminate global
inactivation states (ALARM PAUSED, AUDIO PAUSED, ALARM OFF or AUDIO OFF) and activation of
ALARM RESET at components of a DISTRIBUTED ALARM SYSTEM. Adequate protection
mechanisms are described in subclause 6.7 of IEC 60601-1-8:2006.

@C@
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Annex BB
(informative)

Alarm diagrams of Clause 208/IEC 60601-1-8:2006
The following alarm status diagrams illustrate the auditory and visual ALARM SIGNALS for

LATCHING and NON-LATCHING ALARM SIGNALS as defined in subclause 6.10 of IEC 60601-1-
8:2006 and subclause 208.6.9 of this particular standard.

ALARM H —

CONDITION | 4 N

L
Auditory H /\C
ALARM SIGNAL I \

o LNV
AR

ALARM SIGNAL ~ H = |

L \>
ALARM RESET
N N
IEC 38311

T

Activated state

-

Deactivated state

Illustration of NO 2006,
subclause 6.10: S are
indicated as long as s, the
auditgry and vi RATOR

interagtion.
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ALARM
CONDITION H — | |
L
Auditory
ALARM SIGNAL H — | |
L
Visual
ALARM SIGNAL H — | |
L
ALARM-RESET T
L
Kay 384/11
H Activated state
Deactivated state
Figure BB.2 — NON-LATCHING ALARM SIGNAL
Illustration of NON-LATCHING ALARM SIGNALS with ALAR i BB.2) as speciffed in
IEC 6}601-1-8:2006, subclause 6.10 and in s 2 ndard:
Activating ALARM RESET stops the au ry A DITION

ceasep the visual ALARM SIGNAL is terminated.

ALARM H Q

CONDITION

Audi

IEC 345/11

Key
H I\v+iva+ud otat
L Deactivated state

Figure BB.3 — LATCHING ALARM SIGNALS with ALARM RESET

Illustration of LATCHING ALARM SIGNALS with ALARM RESET (Figure BB.3) as specified in
IEC 60601-1-8:2006, subclause 6.10 and in subclause 208.6.9 of this particular standard:
without OPERATOR interaction, the auditory and visual ALARM SIGNALS are activated for an
unlimited time. The OPERATOR is forced to reset the ALARM SIGNALS of a PHYSIOLOGICAL
ALARM CONDITION by activating the function ALARM RESET. After activating ALARM RESET the
alarm behaviour compares to NON-LATCHING ALARM SIGNALS.
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Annex CC
(informative)

Examples of the connection of the measuring device (MD)
for measurement of the PATIENT LEAKAGE CURRENT
and PATIENT AUXILIARY CURRENT

The following figures provide examples of the connection of APPLIED PARTS for measurement
of total PATIENT LEAKAGE CURRENT and PART LEAKAGE CURRENTS as specified in the Tables 3
and 4[ofthe generat standard and in subclause 201.8.7.1. 101 of this particular standard

PE CF
ected

MULTIPARAMETER PATIENT MONITORING EQUIPMENT  consisting  of
APPLIED PARTS: all PATIENT CONNECTIONS of the same type of
togetHher.

@

APPLIED PART
T BF
ith

fULTIP E FUNCTI@N

(7%5)
Q

MD

T

IEC 394/11

TYPE BF MULTIPARAMETER PATIENT MONITORING EQUIPMENT: between any SINGLE FUNCTION and the
remaining SINGLE FUNCTIONS of the same APPLIED PART in turn.

Key

©) ENCLOSURE of ME EQUIPMENT

@) APPLIED PART

P PATIENT CONNECTIONS of a SINGLE FUNCTION

4

Figure CC.1 — PART LEAKAGE CURRENT measurement
of TYPE BF APPLIED PARTS with MULTIPLE FUNCTIONS
(see 201.8.7.1.101)
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TYPE

CONNH
APPLIE

|

0000

0] eXele]
AAA A

APPLIED PART
TYPE CF

with
MULTIPLE FUNCTIONS @

IEC 395/11

between any single P
PATIENT CONNECTIONS of the

2 — PART LEAKAGE CURRENT measurement
F APPLIED PARTS wWith MULTIPLE FUNCTIONS
(see 201.8.7.1.101)

NTIENT
same
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ARPLED-PART——(2) W‘l—/
TYPE BF or CF =4

(see 201.8.5.2.3)

IEC 396/11
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE
APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX -
Partie 2-49: Exigences particulieres pour la sécurité de base
et les performances essentielles des appareils de surveillance
multifonction des patients
AVANT-PROPOS
La |Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est une organisation lisation
conjposée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités natj CEl a
pouf objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les quest{ons\ de noralltlon dans les
donjaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEIl — entre autre act i i Normes
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports technique € \ | ibles au
pubjic (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de la CE ). i iép a des
conjités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéresg er. Les
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernel s, &n (i 3 , participent
égajement aux travaux La CEIl collabore étroitement avec IOr 5 9 3 (180),
seld :
Les mesure
du les Comités nationaux de] la CEl
inté
Les 2 & recommandatjons internationales et sont ggréées
conf ité i . isohables sont entreprls afin quq la CEI
s'as i i nsable
de Ifé par un quelconque utilisateur final.
Darn ationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dans foute la
mes Sublications de la CEl dans leurs publfcations
nati ¢ 9§ Publications de la CEIl et toutes publjcations
nati : i & indjguées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.
La - t cUR astabion de _conformité. Des organismes de certification indépg¢ndants
2 de eonfarmjté et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques de
abfe d'aucun des services effectués par les organises de
sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.
imputée a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliajres ou
s particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Qomités
pouitout\préjddice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de toyt autre
ature que’ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris Ies frais
écoulant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEJl ou de
El, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé
irée syr les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
6ire pour une application correcte de la présente publication
L’atfention”est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvegnt faire

I'objet\dé droits de brevet. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits

de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale CEI 60601-2-49 a été établie par le sous-comité CEl 62D: Appareils

électromédicaux, du comité d’études 62 de la CEl:

médicale.

Equipements électriques dans la pratique

Cette deuxiéme édition annule et remplace la premiére édition de la CEl 60601-2-49 publiée
en 2001. Cette édition constitue une révision technique par rapport a la nouvelle structure de
la CEl 60601-1:2005 (troisiéme édition).
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Le texte de la présente norme particuliére est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
62D/886/FDIS 62D/908/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant

abouti

Cette

a I'approbation de la présente norme particuliére.

publication a été rédigée conformément aux Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Dans

— EXigences et définitions: caractéres romains.

a présente norme, les caractéres d’'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés;

— Madalités d’essais: caracteres italiques.
— Lep indications de nature informative apparaissant hors des tableaux, cgmmeNes Rot& b et les
réfgrences: petits caractéres. Le texte normatif a I'intérieur des tableaux¢est egale bres.
— THRMES DEFINIS A L’ARTICLE 3 DE LA NORME GENERALE, DE JLIERE
Oy COMME NOTES: PETITES MAJUSCULES.
Concernant la structure de la présente norme, le terme:
"article" désigne l'une des dix-sep avec
tolites ses subdivisions (par exem
— "pgragraphe" désigne une subdivisio 7.2 et
7.2.1 sont tous des paragraphes appartenan
Dans |a présente norme, s e iclesysont précédées du mot "Article" suiivi du
numéfo de larticle cpnc Jc ev’norme particuliere, les référencep aux
paragfaphes utilisent S afagraphe concerné.
Dans |a présente p j i est utilisée avec la valeur d’un "ou inclusif"} ainsi
un énpncé est vrai’sj C ison des conditions quelle qu’elle soit est vraie.
la présente norme sont conformes a l'usage dophné a
I, Partie 2. Pour les besoins de la présente norme:
t de l'indicatif signifie que la satisfaction a une exigence oy a un
pouir la conformité a la présente norme;
gcommandé” signifie que la satisfaction a une exigence ou a un|essai

[ recommandg&e’mais n’est pas obligatoire pour la conformité a la présente norme;

DUVOIr" mis au présent de l'indicatif est utilisé pour décrire un moyen admissiblef pour

. \ . N .
ISTAITE a UTTS ©XATYCTILE UOU a UlTl ©55dl.

Lorsqu’un astérisque (*) est utilisé comme premier caractére devant un titre ou au début d’un
titre d’alinéa ou de tableau, il indique I'existence d’une ligne directrice ou d’une justification a

consu

Iter a ’Annexe AA.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CElI 60601, publiées sous le titre général Appareils
électromédicaux, peut étre consultée sur le site web de la CEl.
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données
relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite,

* supprimeée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
*+ amendée.

@C@
o
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INTRODUCTION

La présente norme particuliére concerne la SECURITE DE BASE et les PERFORMANCES
ESSENTIELLES des APPAREILS DE SURVEILLANCE MULTIFONCTION DES PATIENTS. Elle modifie et
compléte la CEI 60601-1 (troisieme édition, 2005): Appareils électromédicaux — Partie 1:
Exigences générales pour la sécurité de base et les performances essentielles), appelée

norme

générale dans la suite du texte.

L’objectif de cette deuxiéme édition est de mettre a jour la présente norme particuliere par
rapport a la troisieme édition de la norme générale par I'intermédiaire d’'une nouvelle mise en

forme

et de modifications techniques.

Les exigences de la présente norme particuliére prévalent sur celles de géneérg
Des "lignes directrices générales et justifications" relatives aux q
normg particuliere sont fournies par ’Annexe AA. On considé tlule
raisons qui ont conduit a énoncer ces exigences non se: i appli
corredqte de la norme, mais accélérera en son temps tou isi 3 >Cessai
suite [de changements dans la pratique clinique ou 6 \ ologiques.

AnneX

e AA ne fait cependant pas partie des exigence

le.

sente
e des

ication

e par
Cette
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APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX -

Partie 2-49: Exigences particuliéres pour la sécurité de base
et les performances essentielles des appareils de surveillance
multifonction des patients

201.1 Domaine d’application, objet et normes connexes

L’Artigle 1 de la norme générale s’applique, avec les exceptions suivant

201.1)1 * Domaine d’application

Remplacement:

La prgsente norme particuliere s’applique aux exigences_pou et les
PERFORMANCES ESSENTIELLES des APPAREILS DE SURY [IENTS
selon [la définition donnée en 201.3.63, désignés sente
normg part|cullere s’applique aux APPAREILS EM utl|s italier
ainsi qu’a ceux utilisés hors de I'environnement hospitalie : lances
et dans le transport aérien

Les APPAREILS EM destinés a étre utilise es ou
non controlées hors de I'environnement ho dans
le trapsport aérien, doive 36 brmes
complémentaires peuvents’appliquers ILS EM utilisés dans ces environnements

Le domaine d’applicatjonnde 3s a la
connexion a un P S, soit
des FONCTIONS

La présente no illance
indiviquelles t ion invasive et I'oxymétrie pulsée. Les normes particulieres
relatives a ¢ siologiques préconisent des exigences dans la perspective
d’APPAREI présente norme particuliere aborde les différences relativgs aux
APPAREILS ULTIFONCTION DES PATIENTS, puisque de tels appareils ont une UTILIBATION
PREVUE plu APPAREILS EM autonomes.

201.1J2 Objet

Remplacement:

L’objet de la présente norme particuliére est de spécifier des exigences pour la SECURITE DE
BASE et les PERFORMANCES ESSENTIELLES des APPAREILS DE SURVEILLANCE MULTIFONCTION DES
PATIENTS tels que définis en 201.3.63.

201.1

.3 Normes collatérales

Addition:

La présente norme particuliere se rapporte aux normes collatérales applicables énumérées

dans I’

Article 2 de la norme générale et I'Article 201.2 de la présente norme particuliere.

1 La norme générale est la CEl 60601-1: 2005, Appareils électromédicaux — Partie 1: Exigences générales pour
la sécurité de base et les performances essentielles.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=8d99eaad3ace2fbae9b0676c6aa36efb

60601-2-49 © CEI:2011 -61-

La CEI 60601-1-2 et la CEI 60601-1-8 s’appliquent telles que modifiées respectivement par
I’Article 202 et I’Article 208. La CEI 60601-1-3 n’est pas applicable. Toutes les autres normes
collatérales publiées dans la série CEIl 60601-1 s’appliquent telles qu’elles sont publiées.

201.1.4 Normes particuliéres

Remplacement:

Dans la série CEl 60601, des normes particulieres peuvent modifier, remplacer ou supprimer
des exigences contenues dans la norme générale et dans les normes collatérales en fonction
de ce qui est approprle a 'APPAREIL EM particulier considéré, et elles peuvent ajouter d’autres
exige

Une gxigence d’'une norme particuliére prévaut sur I'exigence correspo g norme
générale.

Par souci de concision, la CElI 60601-1 est désignée dans la pré iculiefe par
le terme "norme générale". X dro de
document.

La numérotation des articles et paragraphes de la pfés ‘ ond a
celle e la norme générale avec le préfixe "201" (pa 201.Nddns la présente porme
particyiliere aborde le contenu de I'Article 1 d ) 5N é ) ou a celle de la porme
collatgrale applicable avec le préfixe ( ier(s) chiffre(s) du niméro
de dofument de la norme collatérale (p : présente norme partiguliere
abordge le contenu de I’Article 4 de la nua Ie 60601-1-2, 203.4 dans la prgsente
normgqg particuliere aborde le contenu ‘Article a norme collatérale 60601-1-3, etc.).
Les mlodifications apportées au texte d eneralé sont spécifiées par I'utilisatign des
termeg suivants:

"RemIIacement" signifieNg i agraphe de la norme générale ou de la horme
collatgrale app 5 gtement par le texte de la présente porme
particuliére.

"Additjon" signifie Qv 8 de la pxe€sente norme particuliére vient s’ajouter aux exigences
de la porme généxale\o S e/Collatérale applicable.

"AmeIde arficle ou le paragraphe de la norme générale ou de la horme
collatgrale apphicaR ymendé selon ce qui est indiqué dans le texte de la présente porme
partictliérée:

Les ppragraphes, res ou tableaux qui sont ajoutés a ceux de la norme général¢ sont
numérotés-a partir de 201.101. Toutefois, en raison du fait que les définitions dans la porme
générale"sont numérotées 3.1 a 3 139 les définitions complémentaires dans la présente
norme sont numérotées a partir de 201.3.201. Les annexes complémentaires sont notées AA,
BB, etc., et les alinéas supplémentaires aa), bb), etc.

Les paragraphes, figures ou tableaux qui sont ajoutés a ceux d’'une norme collatérale sont
numérotés a partir de 20x, ou "x" est le chiffre de la norme collatérale, par exemple 202 pour
la CEI 60601-1-2, 203 pour la CEl 60601-1-3, etc.

L’expression "la présente norme" est utilisée pour se référer a la norme générale, a toutes les
normes collatérales applicables et a la présente norme particuliére, considérées ensemble.

Lorsque la présente norme particuliere ne comprend pas d’article ou de paragraphe
correspondant, l'article ou le paragraphe de la norme générale ou de la norme collatérale
applicable, bien qu’il puisse étre sans objet, s’applique sans modification; lorsqu’il est
demandé qu’une partie quelconque de la norme générale ou de la norme collatérale
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applicable, bien que potentiellement pertinente, ne s’applique pas, cela est expressément
mentionné dans la présente norme particuliére.

201.2 Références normatives
L’Article 2 de la norme générale s’applique, avec I’exception suivante.
Remplacement:

CEI 60601-1-2:2007, Appareils électromédicaux — Partie 1-2: Exigences générales pour la
sécurife _de base et 1es performances essentielles — INorme collaterale. Ccompagibilité
électrpmagnétique — Exigences et essais

CEl 6
sécur
essaig

ISO 1
et les

Additi

CEl 6 our la

sécur purant
haute

CEIlI 6 5 pour
la sé lance

d’électrocardiographie

CEI 6)601-2-34@, '
sécurfté de base i

press

201.3

NOTE

Pour
CEl 6

Remp acement:

201.3.63

APPAREIL DE SURVEILLANCE MULTIFONCTION DES PATIENTS

APPAREIL EM

dispositif modulaire ou préconfiguré dont I'utilisation prévue principale est la surveillance des
patients fournie avec pas plus qu'une connexion a un réseau d’alimentation particulier,
comprenant plusieurs UNITES DE SURVEILLANCE PHYSIOLOGIQUE, destiné a recueillir des signaux
physiologiques a partir d’'un PATIENT unique et a traiter ces signaux a des fins d’affichage,
ainsi qu’'a générer des SIGNAUX D’ALARME

2 Troisiéme édition, a publier.

3 Troisieme édition, & publier.
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Définitions supplémentaires:

201.3.201
FONCTION MULTIPLE
mesurage de plusieurs fonctions physiologiques sur une PARTIE APPLIQUEE

201.3.202

COURANT DE FUITE DE PARTIE APPLIQUEE
courant s’écoulant depuis toutes les CONNEXIONS PATIENT d’une FONCTION UNIQUE d’une PARTIE
APPLIQUEE au travers du PATIENT vers la/les CONNEXION(S) PATIENT restante(s) de toutes les
autres (I’autre) FONCTION(S) UNIQUE(S) de la méme PARTIE APPLIQUEE en CONDITIONS NORMALES,
et nomdestiméea produite umreffet physiotogique

201.3]203

UNITE DE SURVEILLANCE PHYSIOLOGIQUE
partie|de I'APPAREIL EM dont le but consiste a recueillir des informa i a une(des)
fonction(s) physiologique(s) et a la/les traiter a des fins de i ement
aussi de diagnostic

201.3]204
FONCTJION UNIQUE
mesutjage d’'une fonction physiologique sur une PARTIE

NOTE |[Exemples de fonctions physiologiq ] x ECG/impédance respiratoire,
pressiop artérielle invasive et non invasive, etc

201.4 Exigences générales
L’Artig
201.4

201.4

ENTIELLES supplémentaires pour les APPAREILS DE
ENTS sont présentées dans les paragraphes énumérés

Les ¢
SURVH
dans |

Exigence Paragraphe
Ptotection/Gontre la défibrillation 201.8.5.5.1
Interférence en électrochirurgie 202.6.2.101
Délais a partir de ou vers un SYSTEME D'ALARME REPARTI 208.6.4.2

201.4.5 * Sécurité équivalente pour les APPAREILS EM ou les SYSTEMES EM

Lorsque plusieurs normes particulieres s’appliqguent simultanément aux APPAREILS DE
SURVEILLANCE MULTIFONCTION DES PATIENTS, toutes les exigences concernées de ces normes
doivent s’appliquer. Si des exigences de normes particuliéres sont en conflit, le PROCESSUS DE
GESTION DES RISQUES doit étre utilisé pour identifier celle des exigences de normes qui
s’applique. En procédant ainsi, les FABRICANTS sont instamment priés de donner a ces
exigences de norme particuliére une importance supplémentaire lorsque cela est possible.

Si les exigences d’alarme spécifiées dans d’autres normes particulieres relatives aux
APPAREILS DE SURVEILLANCE MULTIFONCTION DES PATIENTS sont en conflit avec celles de la
présente norme particuliére, les exigences d’alarme de la présente norme particuliére doivent
prévaloir sur les autres.
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201.5 Exigences générales relatives aux essais des APPAREILS EM

L’Article 5 de la norme générale s’applique, avec I’exception suivante:

201.5

4 Autres conditions

Addition:

favorgble spécifiée par le FABRICANT. Si nécessaire pour la ¢
exterrle ou une alimentation a courant continu peut étre utilisé

néces

Sauf ipdication contraire, les valeurs utilisées dans

la pré

- ré

— capacités: + 10 %;
— inductances: + 10 %;

— tenpsions d’essai: +

201.6
L’Artig
201.6

Remp

Les P
TYPE
classé§
8.5.5

s instructions d’utilisation.

es APPAREILS EM comportant une SOURCE D’ENERGIE ELECTRIQUE
5sai est affecté par la tension de la SOURCE D'ENERGIE ELECT
btre effectué en utilisant la tension de la SOURCE D’ENERGIEAE

saire (voir 201.11.8.101).

Cision suivante:

sistances: £ 1 %;

1

mérés

sultat
hi doit
moins
htterie
‘essai

moins

ou DE
t étre

de lasnorme~gg

APPLIQUEES/non PROTEGEES CONTRE LES CHOCS DE DEFIBRILLATION ou que des limi

techni

(voir

hérale), sauf lorsqu’'une autre norme particuliére autorise des PARTIES

tions

ques empéchent la conception de PARTIES APPLIQUEES PROTEGEES CONTRE LES CHQCS DE

DEFIBRILLATION.

201.6.

Remp

6 Mode de fonctionnement

lacement:

Les APPAREILS EM doivent étre classés pour SERVICE CONTINU (voir 7.2.11).

201.7 Identification, marquage et documentation des APPAREILS EM

L’Article 7 de la norme générale s’applique, avec les additions suivantes:
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201.7.2 Marquage sur I’extérieur des APPAREILS EM ou parties d’APPAREIL EM

201.7.2.2 Identification

Addition:

Lorsqu’elle est détachable, chaque UNITE DE SURVEILLANCE PHYSIOLOGIQUE doit étre identifiée
par les informations et les marquages suivants:

201.7J2.10 PARTIES APPLIQUEES

Additipn:

Pour Jes connexions d’entrée PATIENT et les ACCESSOIRES\dEN]APPA

nom du FABRICANT Ou marque;
désignation du modeéle soit par un nom spécifique au modele, soit par un numéro de

référence-ou-des-lettres-de référence:
L

numeéro de série;

e cas échéant, pour les ACCESSOIRES d’UNITES DE SURVEILLANCE R : cqde du
Igt, symboles 5.1.4, 5.1.5 et 5.1.6 de I'lSO 15223-1:2007.

EIL DE SURVEIHLANCE

MULTIFONCTION DES PATIENTS, les exigences de marguag S ifes suivantes dpivent

s’appliquer:

a)

201.7
Additii

201.7

Les in

Chaque connecteur d’une CONNEXION RA > APPLIQUEE doit étre marqué
pour identifier la fonction associée.

NJQTE Exemples de fonctions associées:

e/ CABLES PATIENT, TRANSDUCTEURS ou
5 contre les effets de la défibrillation
igurant )dans le Tableau D.1 de ’Annexe D|de la

* L.es ACCESSOIRES d’
capteurs) spécifiés
dofivent étre marqué
norme générale (vg

'Y dé I'APPAREIL EM, y compris I'environnement de I'utilisation;

I'indication-pré t que l'utilisation de ’APPAREIL EM est restreinte @ un PATIENT a la|fois;

le|cas“échéant, les instructions pour la connexion d’'un CONDUCTEUR D’EGALISATION DES
PQTENTIELS;

les informations adéquates (et le numéro du type, si nécessaire) pour identifier les
ACCESSOIRES tels que CABLES PATIENT ou TRANSDUCTEURS qui doivent étre utilisés afin de
procurer la protection contre I'effet de la décharge d’un défibrillateur cardiaque et contre
les risques de brllures;

les précautions devant étre prises lors de l'utilisation d’un défibrillateur sur un PATIENT,;
une description des effets sur APPAREIL EM de la décharge d’un défibrillateur; un
avertissement selon lequel la protection contre les effets des défibrillateurs requiert
I'utilisation des ACCESSOIRES spécifiés par le FABRICANT, y compris les CABLES PATIENT et
les TRANSDUCTEURS. La spécification (ou le numéro du type) de ces ACCESSOIRES doit étre
mentionnée. Les précautions nécessaires devant étre prises si les ACCESSOIRES qui sont
marqués conformément a 201.7.2.10 (spécifiés comme n’étant pas protégés contre les
effets de la défibrillation) sont en cours d’utilisation.

des conseils & I'OPERATEUR clinicien lorsque I'APPAREIL EM est équipé de moyens de
protection du PATIENT contre les brllures en cas d’utilisation avec un APPAREIL DE
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CHIRURGIE A HAUTE FREQUENCE (HF). Des conseils doivent étre proposés au sujet de
I’emplacement des ELECTRODES et des TRANSDUCTEURS etc. afin de réduire les dangers de
brGlures dans [I’éventualité d’'un défaut de la connexion de I'ELECTRODE NEUTRE de
I’APPAREIL DE CHIRURGIE HF;

NOTE ‘ELECTRODE NEUTRE’ se référe ici a un terme défini dans la CEl 60601-2-2.

le choix et I'application des ACCESSOIRES spécifiés;

* les conseils et les procédures relatifs aux essais de I’APPAREIL EM et des ACCESSOIRES
sur une base quotidienne (par 'OPERATEUR clinicien) et sur une base programmeée (en tant
gu’activité de service). Il convient de porter I'accent sur la maniére dont 'OPERATEUR
clinicien peut essayer les SIGNAUX D’ALARME visuels et sonores.

i) [lidentification d'une (d’)autre(s) UNITE(S) DE SURVEILLANCE PHYSIQLOGIQUE | avec
la{les)quelle(s) 'APPAREIL EM est destiné a étre utilisé;

i) les$ réglages par défaut (par exemple REGLAGES DE L’ALARME, PREREGLAGE ARME,
modes et réglages du filtre);

k) les méthodes simples de localisation de problémes par lesgt = Y clinicien
pgut localiser les problémes si 'APPAREIL EM semble ne pas\foncti It;
NOTE Ceci concerne de simples difficultés de 'OPERATEUR clinici ements
techniques.

[) le| fonctionnement consécutif de I'APPAREIL FSEAU
d’alimentation excédant 30 s (voir 201.11.8);

m) dgs conseils relatifs aux REGLAGES Sfé i ns du
SYISTEME D’ALARME préférentiellesNorsg A - ce de
PATIENTS qui ne sont pas assistés deMaco

n) lalprocédure de configuration qui perm S désactivation des SIGNAUX D’ALARME
(PAUSE DE L’ALARME, R RE/” ALARME ARRETEE, ALARME SONORE
ARRETEE) et a la forCtion ALARME d’étre commandés a digtance
(vpir 208.6.11.101), s’ils

0) * la description des yens : ivatiormdes SIGNAUX D’ALARME pour des CONDJTIONS
D'ALARME TE QUE » ondes ou modules sont intentionnellement
déconnectés ’ inicien;

201.8 des

L’Artid

201.8

Rempfacement du point c):

c)

Une PARTIE APPLIQUEE non couverte par a) ou b) doit étre une PARTIE APPLIQUEE de
TYPE BF ou une PARTIE APPLIQUEE de TYPE CF.

201.8.5 Séparation des parties

201.8.5.2.3 * Conducteurs PATIENT

Addition:

Tout connecteur pour connexions électriques sur une liaison PATIENT qui est a I’extrémité du
conducteur distant de I'APPAREIL EM doit étre construit de telle fagcon que ladite partie ne
puisse pas étre reliée a la terre ou a une éventuelle tension dangereuse lorsque d’autres
CONNEXIONS PATIENT de la méme FONCTION UNIQUE ou de FONCTIONS MULTIPLES sur la méme
PARTIE APPLIQUEE sont au contact du PATIENT. Pour les PARTIES APPLIQUEES ayant des
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CONNEXIONS PATIENT multiples, tout connecteur dans un conducteur ayant des connexions
électriques avec I'APPAREIL EM doit remplir 'une des exigences suivantes:

la distance dans l'air entre les broches du connecteur et une surface plane doit étre d’au
moins 0,5 mm; ou

I’APPAREIL EM doit satisfaire aux limites du COURANT DE FUITE PATIENT total d0 a une tension
externe sur les CONNEXIONS PATIENT (voir 8.7 et le Tableau 4 de la norme générale)
lorsqu’il est mesuré entre différentes FONCTIONS UNIQUES (voir Figure CC.3).

201.8.5.5 PARTIES APPLIQUEES PROTEGEES CONTRE LES CHOCS DE DEFIBRILLATION

201.8.5.5.1 * Protection contre la défibrillation

Additipbn au point a)

— les CONNEXIONS PATIENT non utilisées de toute autre FONCTION M
APPUIQUEE.

Remplacement du point b):

Aprés| exposition a la tension de défibrillatiop
fonctipnnement normal aprés un temps de récupér
interagtion de 'OPERATEUR, a moins que d’autresnie
par icag
fonctipnnement normal sous le mode<de fgnétionném

la e PARTIE

reprendrgd son
pas 15 s sans aucune

e récypération ne soient spécifiés
'AREIL M doit reprendrg son

ent{préeeédent, sans perte des réglages

la(les) norme(s) particuliére(s

de 'OPERATEUR ni des données mémorisées\ etdoitxgontinuer & assurer la SECURITE DF BASE

et les [PERFORMANCES ESSENTIELLES.

Additipn:

aa) L|APPAREIL EM doit|étre ‘essai en mode commun et I’essai enfmode

201.8
201.8
Additi

201.8

Le cO
suivar

a)

d(fférentiel.

7 COURA;;

lences

4 .
C URANT UDE FUITE UE FARTIE UTS FARITIES AFFLIVWUELES DE TTFE DF

Le COURANT DE FUITE DE PARTIE ne doit pas dépasser les valeurs des COURANTS
AUXILIAIRES PATIENT en CONDITION NORMALE comme spécifié dans le Tableau 3 de la
norme générale pour les PARTIES APPLIQUEES de TYPE BF. Les CONDITIONS DE PREMIER
DEFAUT spécifiées en 8.7.2 de la norme générale ne s’appliquent pas pour cet essai.

Le COURANT DE FUITE DE PARTIE des PARTIES APPLIQUEES de TYPE BF doit étre mesuré entre
une quelconque FONCTION UNIQUE et les FONCTIONS UNIQUES restantes de la méme PARTIE
APPLIQUEE successivement. Les CONNEXIONS PATIENT doivent étre reliées ensemble.

La conformité est vérifiée en s’assurant que les courants mesurés sont inférieurs aux
limites spécifiées dans le Tableau 3 de la norme générale pour les COURANTS AUXILIAIRES
PATIENT des PARTIES APPLIQUEES de TYPE BF en CONDITION NORMALE. Les CONDITIONS DE
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PREMIER DEFAUT spécifiées en 8.7.2 de la norme générale ne s’appliquent pas pour cet

e

ssai.

b) COURANT DE FUITE DE PARTIE des PARTIES APPLIQUEES DE TYPE CF

Le COURANT DE FUITE DE PARTIE ne doit pas dépasser les valeurs des COURANTS
AUXILIAIRES PATIENT en CONDITION NORMALE comme spécifié dans le Tableau 3 de la
norme générale pour les PARTIES APPLIQUEES de TYPE CF.

Dans les PARTIES APPLIQUEES de TYPE CF,

le COURANT DE FUITE DE PARTIE doit étre mesuré

successivement entre chaque CONNEXION PATIENT de la méme FONCTION UNIQUE et les

F

-~
=

R

NOTE

201.9

L’Artig

201.1

L’Artig

201.1

L’Artig

201.1
SYSTE

Additi

L’APPA

contin

DNCTIONS UNIQUES restantes reliées ensemble.

h conformité est vérifiée en s’assurant que les courants mesufés spmt_i jeuns aux
mites spécifiées dans le Tableau 3 de la norme générale pou RANT IAIRES
NTIENT des PARTIES APPLIQUEES de TYPE CF en CONDITION NOR . : NS DE
REMIER DEFAUT spécifiées en 8.7.2 de la norme généralg : 1 3 ur cet
5sai.

Voir ’Annexe CC pour des exemples de configurations d’essai.

'Y

RS

renversement de I|qU|des (mounlage acmdentel) il ne resulte aucune SITUATION DANGEREUSE
de la pénétration des liquides.

L’APPAREIL EM doit satisfaire aux exigences de tension de tenue spécifiées dans 8.8.3 de la
norme générale et doit étre conforme aux exigences de la présente norme particuliére.

La conformité est vérifiée par I’essai suivant:

Placer I’APPAREIL EM PORTATIF/TRANSPORTABLE ou des parties de ’APPAREIL EM dans la position
d’UTILISATION NORMALE la moins favorable. Soumettre 'APPAREIL EM pendant 30 s a une pluie
artificielle de 3 mm/min tombant verticalement d’'une hauteur de 0,5 m sur la face supérieure
de I’APPAREIL EM.
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Un appareillage d’essai est représenté a la Figure 3 de la CEl 60529.

Un dispositif d’interception peut étre utilisé pour déterminer la durée de I'essai.
Immédiatement aprés I'exposition de 30 s, retirer ’lhumidité visible sur 'ENVELOPPE.

Immédiatement aprés I'essai ci-dessus, s’assurer (par examen) que l'eau qui a pu pénétrer
dans I’APPAREIL EM ne peut affecter défavorablement la SECURITE DE BASE de I’APPAREIL EM.
Vérifier que 'APPAREIL EM satisfait a I'essai de tension de tenue correspondant (8.8.3 de la
norme générale) et qu’il n’en résulte aucune SITUATION DANGEREUSE.

Apres|le présent essai, vérifier que I'’APPAREIL EM remplit les exigences deTa-présente _horme
particuliére.

201.11.8 EM
Additipn:

Si le R us les
réglag s étre
modifi

NOTE

La co M, les
réglag ESEAU
D’ALI CABLE

D’ALIMENTATION.

Si le RESEAU D’ALIMENTA s nt plus de 30 s, I'opération ultérieude doit
étre I
- ref
- ref
- ref
NOTE
La co
Si I'a ESEAU
D’ALIM nt en
bascu ERGIE
ELECTR et les

peuvent étre prises, sous réserve que I’APPAREIL EM continue de satisfaire a la présente
norme particuliére.

L’APPAREIL EM doit fournir une indication visuelle lorsque le fonctionnement est assuré par sa
SOURCE D’ENERGIE ELECTRIQUE INTERNE.

La conformité est vérifiée en interrompant le RESEAU D’ALIMENTATION et en observant que les
réglages de I'OPERATEUR et les données mémorisées ne sont pas modifiés, que le
fonctionnement normal continue, et qu’une indication visuelle s’affiche pour indiquer que le
fonctionnement de I'’APPAREIL EM est assuré par sa SOURCE D’ENERGIE ELECTRIQUE INTERNE.
L’interrupteur ‘marche-arrét’ doit rester sur la position ‘marche’.

Addition:
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201.11.8.101 Protection contre la décharge de la batterie

L'APPAREIL EM alimenté par une SOURCE D’ENERGIE ELECTRIQUE INTERNE ne doit pas étre a
I'origine d’'une SITUATION PRESENTANT DES DANGERS pour le PATIENT quand I'état de décharge
ne peut plus assurer ['UTILISATION NORMALE de [I’APPAREIL EM (voir 201.15.4.4.101).
L’APPAREIL EM doit fournir une CONDITION D’ALARME TECHNIQUE pour informer I'OPERATEUR
clinicien sur I'état de décharge et son alimentation doit étre interrompue d’'une maniére
contrbolée comme suit:

a) Lorsque I’APPAREIL EM est alimenté a partir de la SOURCE D’ENERGIE ELECTRIQUE INTERNE,
une CONDITION D’ALARME TECHNIQUE doit se manifester au moins 5 min avant le moment
ou I'APPAREIL EM ne pourra plus fonctionner conformément aux spécifications du

FRBRICANT.
La conformité est vérifiée par un essai fonctionnel.

*b) Lprsque I'état de décharge de toute SOURCE D’ENERGIE ELECT el que
I’APPAREIL EM ne peut plus fonctionner conformément aux spécifi CANT,
I'alimentation de '’APPAREIL EM doit s’éteindre d’'une fagon qui ATION
PRESENTANT DES DANGERS pour le PATIENT.

Lg conformité est vérifiée en faisant fonctionner I, M@ | DURCE
D[ENERGIE ELECTRIQUE INTERNE et par un essai fonctionne

201.12 Précision des commandes et des i 3 i les

caractéristiques de sortj :

L'Artigle 12 de la norme générale s’appliq

201.12.3 Systémes d’alarme

Additipn:

L’APPAREIL EM doit étrg & Y ST D’ALARME comme spécifié dans I'Article 20§ de la

présente norme gark

201.13 » s et conditions de défaut

L'Artigle 13 d

201.14 EME TROMEDICAUX PROGRAMMABLES (SEMP)

L’Artigle 14 de la normhe générale s’applique.

201.15 Construction de I’APPAREIL EM

L’Article 15 de la norme générale s’applique, avec les exceptions suivantes:

201.15.4.4 Voyants lumineux

Addition:

201.15.4.4.101 Indicateur de fonctionnement de la batterie et état de la batterie

L’APPAREIL EM doit fournir une indication visuelle lorsqu’il fonctionne a partir de sa SOURCE
D’ENERGIE ELECTRIQUE INTERNE, a moins qu’il soit seulement ALIMENTE DE MANIERE INTERNE.
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L’APPAREIL A SOURCE ELECTRIQUE INTERNE doit fournir une indication visuelle de la capacité

résiduelle de sa batterie lorsqu’il fonctionne a partir de sa SOURCE D’ENERGIE ELECTRIQUE
INTERNE.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et mesurage.

201.1

6 SYSTEMES EM

L’Article 16 de la norme générale ne s’applique pas.

201.1

L’Artig

Voir I

202

La CE

202.5

Additi

L’APP/
étre c

202.6
202.6
202.6
Additi

Les Af
le no
SURVH
reprég
simila

7 Compatibilité électromagnétique des APPAREILS et des TEMES/EM

le 17 de la norme générale s’applique, avec I'exception suivanjes

bnsidérés comm

ILLANCE\PMYSIOLOGIQUE spécifiées doivent étre soumises a l'essai. Des échan

re_énumérée dans la DOCUMENTATION D’ACCOMPAGNEMENT doivent étre soumis a

Article 202.

2.2.2 eux
DN:

REIL DE SURVEILLAN y NT et ses ACCESSOIRES ne doivent pas

ires et préconfigurés doivent, pour leurs essais, étre configurés avec
ITES DE SURVEILLANCE PHYSIOLOGIQUE. Toutes les UNITES DE

ftillons

entatifs de chaque famille de CABLES PATIENT et/ou de TRANSDUCTEURS de construction

'essai

avec |

UNITE DE SURVEULANCE PHYSIOLOGIQUE hnrrnepnndnnfn

202.6.1.1.2 Essais
a) * Céables PATIENT

Remp

lacement:

L’APPAREIL EM doit étre soumis a l'essai avec des TRANSDUCTEURS et des CABLES PATIENT tels
que spécifiés par le FABRICANT avec tous les cables ENTREE/SORTIE DE SIGNAL SIP/SOP
connectés a 'APPAREIL EM (voir les Figures 202.101 et 202.102); pour les cables SIP/SOP, les
distances entre I'extrémité ouverte et le sol (plan de sol) doivent étre > 40 cm. Si le FABRICANT
spécifie différentes longueurs pour les CABLES PATIENT ou les cdbles TRANSDUCTEURS, seul un
échantillon représentatif doit étre soumis a essai.
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Le réseau RC (Cp, Rp) et la plaque métallique (6) de la Figure 202.102 ne sont pas utilisés
pendant les essais d’émissions rayonnées.

Dimensions en m

IEC 387/11
L¢

ayonnée avec une PARTIE APPLIQUEE non conductrice
(voir 202.6.1.1.2)
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Dimensions en m

/—0,5—/—0,3—/

Légende
® Cable d’alimentation
® Cable SIP/SOP
® Table en matériau isolant
@ APPAREIL EM en essai
®
®
Cp
Rt

(202.6.1.1.2 a))

202.6)2

202.6]2:01 NIVEAUX D’ESSAI D’IMMUNITE

%% é IEC 388/11

onnée avec une CONNEXION PATIENT

nité

Addition:

Les APPAREILS EM modulaires et préconfigurés doivent, pour leurs essais, étre configurés avec

le nombre maximal d’UNITES DE SURVEILLANCE PHYSIOLOGIQUE. Toutes

les UNITES DE

SURVEILLANCE PHYSIOLOGIQUE spécifiées doivent étre soumises a l'essai. Des échantillons
représentatifs de chaque famille de CABLES PATIENT et/ou de TRANSDUCTEURS de construction
similaire énumérée dans la DOCUMENTATION D’ACCOMPAGNEMENT doivent étre soumis a I'essai
avec "'UNITE DE SURVEILLANCE PHYSIOLOGIQUE correspondante.
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202.6.2.1.10 Critéres de conformité

Addition:

L’APPAREIL EM doit étre conforme a la CEIl 60601-1-2:2007, a moins que d’autres normes
particulieres n’indiquent des critéres de conformité spécifiques pour le présent paragraphe.
La Figure 202.101 s’applique.

202.6.2.2 DECHARGE ELECTROSTATIQUE (DES)

202.6.2.2.1 Exigences

Additipn:

L’APPAREIL EM peut montrer une DEGRADATION temporaire pg S 2charges.

L'APPAREIL EM doit revenir au fonctionnement normal dans le (mode \ctionpnpment
précéflent dans les 10 s, sans perte des réglages de - i fonnées
mémadrisées, et doit continuer a assurer sa fonction prév s les
DOCUNIEENTS D’ACCOMPAGNEMENT.

202.62.3 Champs électromagnétiques RF rayo

202.6)2.3.2 Essais
Additipn:
aa) |Tout céble d’ENTREE / SORTIE DE /8 o ABLE D’ALIMENTATION doit étre disposé

généralement comme dans la intenir des distances = 40 cm| entre

es cables sip/sop et te_sol (p

202.6/2. itoi a1y apides et salves
202.6
Additi

gires électriques rapides et a des salves (TER/S| pour
en salve) par lintermédiaire du CABLE D’ALIMENTATION,

Lorsqy’
transi

I’APPA assurer sa fonction prévue telle que décrite darls les
DOCUN

Les epsai ABLES PATIENT, des cables TRANSDUCTEUR et des cables d’interconmpexion
spécifiés comme étarit d’'une longueur supérieure a 3 m peuvent montrer une DEGRADATION

tempgdraite—-pendant I'exposition aux transitoires rapides et aux salves. L’APPAREIL EM doit
revenir_au fonctionnement normal dans le mode de fonctionnement précédent dans leq 10 s,
sans perte des réglages de I'OPERATEUR ni des données mémorisées, et doit continuer a
assurer sa fonction prévue telle que décrite dans les DOCUMENTS D’ACCOMPAGNEMENT.

202.6.2.4.2 Essais
Addition:

aa) L’APPAREIL EM doit étre situé a 0,8 m + 0,08 m au-dessus du plan de sol de référence.

bb) Le céable d’alimentation fourni avec I'APPAREIL EM doit étre utilisé pour relier
I’APPAREIL EM a la sortie du générateur du TER/S.
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202.6.2.6 Perturbations conduites, induites par les champs RF

202.6.2.6.1 Exigences

Addition:

aa) Lorsqu’il est soumis a une tension radioélectrique conduite, par I'intermédiaire du

CABLE

D’ALIMENTATION, I'’APPAREIL EM doit continuer a assurer sa fonction prévue et a maintenir

les PERFORMANCES ESSENTIELLES.

bb) * Les CABLES PATIENT et les cables TRANSDUCTEUR ne sont pas soumis a cette exigence.
202.6/2.6.2 Essais

Additipn:

aa) |e paragraphe 6.2.6.2, points c) et €) de la CEIl 60601-1-

Additipn:

202.6{2.101 * Interférence en électrochirurgie

Pour les APPAREILS DE SURVEILLANCE MULTIFONC{IO NTS. destinés a étre utiligés en
prése ; contre
un dysfonctionnement qui serait di a ¢ iel i gi- , utili ies les
sortes A SFE i glages
recommandeés par le FABRICANT, s’applique

Lorsque I'APPAREIL EM €S , il doit
reven|r au mode de fqQ s les 10 s aprés I'exposition au ghamp

produ

La co
Figure

CONNE.

utilisé
ou de

Ultilisg

capacijjté

coagy

a) Es

nformité @e
s 202.103 et 2

un montage d’essai devant étre utilisé pol

bai’en’mode coupe pure

Figures 202.103, 202.104. et/ou 202.10%.

Les
r des
t étre
WSSE |

ht une
mode

Régler la puissance de sortie de ’APPAREIL DE CHIRURGIE HF sur la position 300 W.

Dans le montage d’essai (voir les Figures 202.103, 202.104 et 202.105), mettre en contact
la plaque métallique et ’ELECTRODE ACTIVE et retirer lentement I’électrode pour obtenir un
arc.

Vérifier que 'APPAREIL EM revient au mode de fonctionnement précédent dans les 10 s
sans perte des données mémorisées.

Répéter la procédure cinq fois.

b) Essai en mode coagulation:
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Répéter I'essai comme en a) mais avec une puissance de sortie de 100 W.

L’essai du mode coagulation par pulvérisation est exclu.

EUT

N L

§C

EC 389/11

Cpmposants

APPAREIL|DE _CHIRY

47 nF

R
C
R
C
R

, L, F, C,'N CONNEXIONS PATIENT

NOTE Il convient de spécifier dans le rapport d’essai I’APPAREIL CHIRURGICAL HF utilisé.

Figure 202.103 — Circuit d’essai pour mesurage de la protection en chirurgie HF
selon le paragraphe 202.6.2.101 avec des CONNEXIONS PATIENT
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Dimensions en m

0,5 @
Cy 54
/ <

Y VAN @/ 1/

©

IEC 390/11
Cpmposants

APPAREIL DE CHIRURGIE HF
Plagque métallique

ELECTRODE ACX

® @ ® ©® ® 6 60 0

©)

Figure 202.18 anfage d’essai pour mesurage de la protection en chirurgie HF
selon le paragraphe 202.6.2.101
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EUT

-

Cpmposants

® APPAREIL DE CHIRURGIE HF

® Plagque métallique

® ELECTRODE ACTIVE de I’APPAREIL DE CHIRUR

®

®

®

:

Plad APRAREIL EM "~

® Rlague métallique / ELECTRODE NEUTRE (N) de I’APPAREIL|DE
cuivre entourant 'ENVELOPPE de I’APPAREIL EM

Rp 5 uH, simule I'impédance du PATIENT)

BIE HF)

NOTE

208

La CHI 60601-1-8:2006 s’applique, avec les exceptions suivantes (voir aussi les diagrammes
d’alarme dans I’Annexe BB):

208.6 SYSTEMES D’ALARME

208.6.1 CONDITION D’ALARME
208.6.1.2 * Priorité des CONDITIONS D’ALARME
Addition:

Les APPAREILS EM qui incluent dans leur UTILISATION PREVUE la surveillance de PATIENTS qui ne
sont pas assistés de fagon continue par un OPERATEUR clinicien en UTILISATION NORMALE
doivent traiter les CONDITIONS D’ALARME qui peuvent entrainer une Iésion mineure et un début
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retardé de DOMMAGE potentiel comme des CONDITIONS D’ALARME de FAIBLE PRIORITE (voir le
Tableau 208.101).

Les DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT doivent décrire la maniere dont [I'ORGANISME
RESPONSABLE peut activer ou désactiver des SIGNAUX D’ALARME sonores pour des CONDITIONS
D’ALARME de FAIBLE PRIORITE. Les exigences de 6.7 de la CEI 60601-1-8:2006 s’appliquent.

NOTE Cette adaptation a nécessité une capacité de configuration supplémentaire pour le présent APPAREIL EM.
Cette capacité est nécessaire lorsque 'ORGANISME RESPONSABLE a besoin de SIGNAUX D’ALARME sonores pour des
CONDITIONS D’ALARME de FAIBLE PRIORITE comme, par exemple, pour des unités de soins intensifs lorsqu’on n’utilise
pas une surveillance centrale.

AN
Réstiltat potentiel de Début du p@s&p}lﬁtié\\\ )
défailince pour corriger T b N a
la cause de la CONDITION Immédiat Rapi Retardé
D’ALARME
N
Mort oy Iésion irréversible PRIORITE ELEVEE § \PF}BO%E'/ELIE((/\E\? \> PRIORITE MOYENNE]
Lésion féversible PRIORITE ELEVEI& \ PRIORITE OYENNI? FAIBLE PRIORITE
Lésion mineure ou géne PRIORITE MOYENNEA \%ls\&\PRloﬁr{ FAIBLE PRIORITE
#  Par|début du DOMMAGE potenfie morrent ou unaJésion se produit et non le moment ou celle-ci
se hanifeste.
b Con
per
¢  Cor hettre
unej
d -
Cor hné
pou
¢ Lor
mé 5 qui
pou

208.6

208.6.

Addition:

Pour un APPAREIL EM qui inclut dans son UTILISATION PREVUE la surveillance de PATIENTS qui ne
sont pas assistés de fagon continue par un OPERATEUR clinicien en UTILISATION NORMALE:

— des SIGNAUX D’ALARME sonores doivent annoncer des CONDITIONS D’ALARME de
FAIBLE PRIORITE (supprimer la note de bas de page «d» du Tableau3 de Ila
CEI 60601-1-8:2006);

— remplacer "> 15s ou sans répétition" par "2,5s a 30,0 s" dans la colonne "SIGNAL
D’ALARME de FAIBLE PRIORITE" du Tableau 3 de la CEl 60601-1-8:2006;

— des SIGNAUX D’ALARME sonores doivent annoncer des CONDITIONS D’ALARME TECHNIQUE.
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Le Tableau 208.102 modifie le Tableau 3, Caractéristiques de la SALVE de SIGNAUX D’ALARME
sonores, pour les APPAREILS EM qui incluent dans leur UTILISATION PREVUE la surveillance de
PATIENTS qui ne sont pas assistés de fagon continue par un OPERATEUR clinicien en
UTILISATION NORMALE:

Tableau 208.102 — Caractéristiques de la SALVE de SIGNAUX D’ALARME sonores pour
les APPAREILS EM qui incluent dans leur UTILISATION PREVUE la surveillance de
PATIENTS qui ne sont pas assistés de fagcon continue par un OPERATEUR clinicien

SIGNAL D’ALARME
DE PRIORITE FAIBLE

SIGNAL D’ALARME
DE PRIORITE
MOYENNE

SIGNAL D’ALARME
DE PRIORITE
ELEVEE

10

Caractéristique

Nombfe d’'IMPULSIONS dans la SALVE @, €

(Tree

Espacement entre IMPULSIONS (t,) (voir Tableau
208.101)

entrefla 1°™ et la 2°™® IMPULSION

entrella 2°™ et la 3°™ IMPULSION on appiicaldle
entrefla 3°™ et la 4°™ IMPULSION Nowapplicalfle
entrella 4°™ et la 5°™ IMPULSION Non applicaljle
entrella 5°™ et la 6°™ IMPULSION Non applicaljle
entrella 6°™ et la 7°™ IMPULSION Non applicalle
entrella 7°™ et la 8°™ IMPULSION Non applicable
entrella 8°™ et la 9°™ IMPULSION Non applicalle

entrefla 9°™ et la 10°™® IMPULSION | x applicable Non applicat]le

INTERYALLE ENTRE SALVES b, ¢ (z,) ( (Zﬁ\s a\mg})\s 3 2,5sa300s >25sa30¢9

Différgnce d’amplitude entre d MPUM\ \M{xm‘um 1\85d\B/ Maximum 10 dB Maximum 10|Db

Ou x doit étre une valeur comprise e}u{e 50 ms 5 ms.

Ou y doit étre une valeur com

La varfation de x e %.

La PRIORITE MOYENN rieure a la PRIORITE ELEVEE {, + X.

® Vdr également Ig 1-1-8:2006 pour les caractéristiques de I'IMPULSION.

b Sguf spécifi rme particuliére pour un APPAREIL EM particulier.

¢ Lep utiliser 'INTERVALLE ENTRE SALVES le plus long qui est cohéren} avec
I’ANAL &dacteurs de normes particulieres sont encouragés a tenir comgte de
I"'INTERVALL approprié le plus long du SIGNAL D’ALARME sonore pour I'application particuliere du
SYBTEM qu’its sont longs, les INTERVALLES ENTRE SALVES peuvent, dans certaines conditions,
affecter négati la €apacité a discerner correctement, et en temps utile, la source de la CONDITION
D’ALARME

® Sauf désactivation par I'OPERATEUR clinicien, les SIGNAUX D’ALARME sonores de PRIORITE MOYENNE|et de
FA|BLE/RPRIORITE doivent réaliser au moins une SALVE, et les SIGNAUX D’ALARME sonores de PRIORITE HLEVEE
dolvent réaliser au moins la moijtié d'une SALVE

Les DOCUMENTS D’'ACCOMPAGNEMENT doivent décrire la maniére dont I'ORGANISME

RESPONSABLE peut activer ou désactiver les SIGNAUX D’ALARME sonores pour des CONDITIONS
D’ALARME de FAIBLE PRIORITE et peut restreindre I'accés au contréle de I'INTERVALLE ENTRE
SALVES pour tous les SIGNAUX D’ALARME sonores. Les exigences de 6.7 de la
CEI 60601-1-8:2006 s’appliquent.

NOTE Cette adaptation a nécessité une capacité de configuration supplémentaire pour le présent APPAREIL ME.
Cette capacité est nécessaire lorsque 'ORGANISME RESPONSABLE a besoin de SIGNAUX D’ALARME sonores pour des
CONDITIONS D’ALARME de FAIBLE PRIORITE comme, par exemple, pour des unités de soins intensifs lorsqu’on n’utilise
pas une surveillance centrale.
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Une GESTION DES RISQUES doit étre appliquée pour déterminer I'INTERVALLE ENTRE SALVES
maximal pour des SIGNAUX D’ALARME sonores associés a des CONDITIONS D'ALARME de PRIORITE
ELEVEE, MOYENNE ET FAIBLE.

La conformité est vérifiée par inspection du DOSSIER DE GESTION DES RISQUES.

208.6.3.3.2 Volume des SIGNAUX D’ALARME sonores et des SIGNAUX D’INFORMATION

Addition:

208.6)3.3.2.101 * Volume des SIGNAUX D’ALARME sonores pouvant e réduit)ajzéro

Si le yolume des SIGNAUX D’ALARME sonores est réduit a zéro par I’
de pression acoustique), I'état de désactivation ALARME SONOR
D’ALARME doit étre indiqué, sauf si 'APPAREIL EM fait partie d’'un gYs
les SIGNAUX D’ALARME sont répétés au niveau des composants

REPARTI.

La compformité est vérifiée par un essai fonctionnel.

208.64.2 * Délais dans le cas d’
Additipn:

Le DE|AI DE GENERATION DES SIGNAUX 5IONS D'ALARME PHYSIOLOGIQUE| et de
CONDI['IONS D’ALARME TECH# iVe : éloigné doit étre limité de sorfe que
le traifement du PATIENT Re SOi S S inacceptable. La GESTION DES RIBQUES

doit étre appliquée : i g délai thaximum des SIGNAUX D’ALARME qui est
accepltable avant prég 3t 5 D'ALARME au niveau des composants élgignés
dans R

La copformité est vé e du DOSSIER DE GESTION DES RISQUES.

208.6/6

208.6/6: générales

Additipn:

208.6/6.1.101 CONDITIONS D’ALARME PHYSIOLOGIQUE, limites d’ALARME et délai des

SIGNAUX D'ALARME physiotogique

Le DELAI DE GENERATION DES SIGNAUX D’ALARME de SIGNAUX D’ALARME PHYSIOLOGIQUE peut étre
configurable.

La configuration du DELAI DE GENERATION DES SIGNAUX D’ALARME de SIGNAUX D’ALARME
PHYSIOLOGIQUE doit &tre réservée a I'ORGANISME RESPONSABLE (voir 6.7 de la
CEI 60601-1-8:2006).

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

Les plages d’ajustement des LIMITES DES ALARMES et la résolution des réglages des LIMITES
DES ALARMES doivent étre spécifiées dans les DOCUMENTS D’ACCOMPAGNEMENT
(voir 201.7.9.2.9.101 j)).
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La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

208.6.8 Etats de désactivation du SIGNAL D’ALARME

208.6.8.3 Etats de désactivation globale indéfinie du SIGNAL D’ALARME

Addition:

208.6.8.3.101 * Etats de désactivation globale des SIGNAUX D’ALARME temporaires —

global

Il se geut que la durée de l'intervalle PAUSE DE L’ALARME et PAUSE DE SRE [global
soit donfigurable. Ledit moyen ne doit pas étre réglable par REF G ien en
UTILISATION NORMALE (voir 6.7 de la CEI 60601-1-8:2006). Un acces
de 'ORGANISME RESPONSABLE a une modification de la durée PAUSE
DE L’ALARME SONORE doit étre décrit dans les DOCUMENTS igences
de 6.4.5 de la CEI 60601-1-8:2006 s’appliquent.

La dufé i ' ; S E global doit é&tre la
méme DN DE
PATIEN

La co

Parag

208.6

La deg

a) ne ALARME visuels des CONDITIONS D’ALARME TECHNIQUE
qui RME spécifique et sa priorité a une distance de 1| m de
I’'A

b) ps 2 i : L D’ALARME visuel spécifié dans le paragraphe 6.3.2.2 b)|de la
Ch

Pour ologiques pour lesquelles il n‘existe pas de normes particylieres
spécifiques,_ta E DU RISQUE doit étre appliquée pour déterminer s’il convient que la
désactivation des SIGNAUX D’ALARME (au moyen de PAUSE DE L’ALARME ou ALARME ARRETEE)

désactive egalement les SIGNAUX D’ALARME visuels des CONDITIONS D’ALARME TECHNIQUE.

Dans le cas d’'une CONDITION D’ALARME TECHNIQUE, la (les) valeur(s) mesurée(s) du (des)
parametre(s) doi(ven)t étre affichée(s) d’'une maniére telle que la validité de la (des) valeur(s)
mesurée(s) puisse étre identifiée par 'OPERATEUR clinicien.

NOTE Pendant une CONDITION D’ALARME TECHNIQUE, il se peut que le (les) paramétre(s) physiologique(s) ne
puisse(nt) pas détecter des CONDITIONS D’ALARME PHYSIOLOGIQUE.

Il se peut que la REINITIALISATION DE L’ALARME désactive le SIGNAL D’ALARME visuel des
CONDITIONS D'ALARME TECHNIQUE si des TRANSDUCTEURS, des CABLES PATIENT, des capteurs,
des sondes, ou des modules sont intentionnellement déconnectés par I'OPERATEUR clinicien
comme spécifié par le FABRICANT. De tels moyens doivent étre mentionnés dans les
instructions d’utilisation (voir le paragraphe 201.7.9.2.9.101 0)).

La conformité est vérifiee par examen.
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208.6.9 * REINITIALISATION DE L’ALARME

Remplacement:

Des moyens doivent permettre a I'OPERATEUR clinicien d’activer la REINITIALISATION DE

L’ALARME des SIGNAUX D’ALARME.

Apres activation de la fonction REINITIALISATION DE L’ALARME

a) les signaux d’alarme sonores des conditions d’alarme physiologique doivent cesser, pour

permettre au systeme d’alarme de répondre a une condition d’alarme ultérieure.

b) le$ SIGNAUX D’ALARME visuels pour des CONDITIONS D’ALARME AVE
n’¢xistent plus doivent cesser (voir 201.7.9.2.9.101 o) et 208.6.8.10

c) le$ SIGNAUX D’ALARME visuels pour des CONDITIONS D’ALARME exXis
tapt que ces CONDITIONS D’ALARME existent.

d) le|SYSTEME D'ALARME doit étre activé immédiatement de sorfe } isSe répondre

CQONDITION D’ALARME ultérieure.

e) le$ SIGNAUX D'ALARME visuels des CONDITIONS D’ALAR { e dajvent pas ¢

tapt que la CONDITION D’ALARME TECHNIQUE existe.

Le mo
la CE
et/ou

La co

208.6
Additi

Pour les APPARE

RROUILLAG

margue avec un symb
de la CEI 60601-1-§

élanges de SIGNAUX D’ALARME AVEC VERROU

con

E qui

tinuer

a une

esser

ble de
-2006

LLAGE

et de AGE, un moyen doit étre prévu pour permgdttre a
I'ORGA ¢ igurer les APPAREILS EM pour qu’ils aient tous les SIENAUX
D’ALAR ¢ tods les SIGNAUX D’ALARME SANS VERROUILLAGE poyr les
CONDI ) IODQGIQUE, et pour réserver l'accés a cette configurafion a
I’'ORGA

NOTE S jenee ajoute une capacité de configuration supplémentaire pour une utilisation dgdns des
unités Atensifs QU I'ORGANISME RESPONSABLE a besoin de SIGNAUX D’ALARME AVEC VERROUILLAGE pour

toutes |

La copformité est vérifiée par I’essai fonctionnel.

Addition:

208.6.10.101 * SIGNAUX D’ALARME SANS VERROUILLAGE pour CONDITIONS D’ALARME TECHNIQUE

Des SIGNAUX D'ALARME SANS VERROUILLAGE doivent étre affectés a des CONDITIONS D’ALARME

TECHNIQUE, a moins de spécification par d’autres normes particuliéres.
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208.6.11 SYSTEME D’ALARME REPARTI

208.6.11.2.2 * Défaillance de la communication a distance des CONDITIONS D’ALARME

Remplacement du point b):

b) doit créer une CONDITION D’ALARME TECHNIQUE dans toute partie affectée du SYSTEME

D’ALARME REPARTI qui peut générer des SIGNAUX D’ALARME.

Addition:

Si, pendant qu’il est dans [I'état ALARME SONORE ARRETEE, |’APPAR
défaillance de communication avec le SYSTEME D’ALARME REPARTI, il
ALARME SONORE ARRETEE et doit initier une CONDITION D’ALARME TECHNIQU

Paragraphe supplémentaire:

détectl une
exfin g I'état

208.6/11.101 omposants
Si la |MAITRISE DES RISQUES I'estime acceptah C i ement d’utilisation prévu,
I’APPAREIL EM peut étre équipé de maoye ¢ UR efinicien actlve et de3|act|ve
les SIGNAUX D’ALARME de I’APPAREIL ENNOU N 0|f|e partir
de coinposants éloignés d’'un SYSTEME D2 4
— | en autorisant tout état de desa tiva SE DE
L'ALARME, PAUSE D EE) et
en activant la fonction R
— | en mettant fin a/ I
L’APPAREIL EM qd GNAUX
D’ALARME doit étre ctiver)
I'activption/désacti Pour
empég¢her I'OPERA iGi odifier cette configuration, de tels moyens doivent étre
réseryés a I'oR : (voir 6.7 de la CEl 60601-1-8:2006).

La copformité est par 6xamen.

Annexes

Les annexes de la norme générale s’appliquent, avec les exceptions suivantes:
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Annexe AA
(informative)

Guide particulier et justifications

La présente annexe donne des justifications concises aux exigences importantes de la
présente norme particuliére. Elle est destinée aux personnes familiarisées avec le sujet de la
norme particuliére mais qui n’ont pas participé a son élaboration. La compréhension des
raisons qU| ont conduit aux eX|gences prmmpales est considérée comme essentielle pour une

applic ts qui
interviennent dans la pratique clinique et dans la technologie, on estime qu icptions
des eixigences actuelles faciliteront une future révision de la prése iguliere

rendug nécessaire par ces développements.

Paragraphe 201.1.1 — Domaine d’application

La prés E ANCES
ESSEN lon la déffinition
citée p .3.63. ite i i dé i 'b|I|te deYa presente orme
partic = R il est
néces Y, NAUX'D’ALARME’ (par expmple,
pour effectuer une surve|llance d’alarmesy. iste g A EM, comme les sysféemes
de ca : S & , qui sont équipés de plus
d’une N i S , s de
surveillance d’alarmes et ne corres 3 Sfiniti LS DE
SURVE

Paragraphe 201.4.5 — Sét APPAREILS EM ou les SYSTEMES EM

ive et
}mes,
ont

4. Ces

Des rormes parti uI|e
oxymetrie pulsé [
configlurés ou

nécespairement de
différe

Les A br les
PATIE esurages physiologiques (tels que ECG, pression artgrielle
invasiye 5 aturation en oxygéne (SpO;), température, etc) dans un APPAREIL
EM unfique. Gg ir Rytilisation sire de cet APPAREIL EM intégré (aptitude a I'utilisation selon la
CEIl 60601-1-6);" nécessite que les caractéristiques spécifiques de ce systéme (par expmple

dispontibtes: ctrité PA e obate ement
compromlses Si Ion appllque Ies exigences de normes part|cuI|eres relatives a des parametres
physiologiques individuels plutét que les exigences marement réfléchies de la présente norme pour
I'APPAREIL EM intégré.

Garantir un fonctionnement conforme est d’'une importance vitale pour maintenir la sécurité
des PATIENTS dans un systéme intégré. On peut imaginer le chaos qui surviendrait si
différentes exigences d’interruption de [I'alimentation, issues, par exemple, de la
CEI 60601-2-27 (ECG), de la CEIl 60601-2-34 (pression invasive) et de la ISO 80601-2-56
(température), étaient toutes appliquées simultanément. Il en serait de méme si I'on avait
trois durées de PAUSE DE L'ALARME différentes provenant de ces trois normes. Dans les
conditions les plus favorables, la mise en ceuvre de différents concepts provenant des normes
relatives aux mesurages physiologiques individuels sera source de confusion pour les
OPERATEURS cliniciens et conduira a des SITUATIONS DANGEREUSES pour les PATIENTS.
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Paragraphe 201.6.2 — Protection contre les chocs électriques

L’APPAREIL DE SURVEILLANCE MULTIFONCTION DES PATIENTS est fréquemment utilisé dans des
environnements dans lesquels un autre appareil médical est relié au méme PATIENT. La
référence a des PARTIES APPLIQUEES de TYPE B est donc supprimée, car il est important pour
la sécurité du PATIENT que tous ces dispositifs comportent des PARTIES APPLIQUEES de TYPE BF
ou de TYPE CF afin d’éviter des trajets de courant non désirés a la terre. La construction de
I’APPAREIL DE SURVEILLANCE MULTI PARAMETRE DES PATIENTS avec des PARTIES APPLIQUEES de
TYPE BF ou de TYPE CF ne présente aucune difficulté technique.

De plus la presente norme a été adaptee par rapport au A 3.5 de la CEI 60513:1994: ‘Pour
les a

une PARTIE APPLIQUEE de TYPE F limite
raisonnable de sécurité, tandis que le courant s’écoulant dans
TYPE B peut étre limité seulement par la résistance du PATIENT
dangdr d’électrocution’.

Paragraphe 201.7.2.10 b) — PARTIES APPLIQUEES

Les £ 2cifié -a- S TRANSDUCTEURS ou
captelirs Yo[: &8s contre les effpts de
la détbrillation Cette limitation résulte norm i i Cela
signifie que de tels ACCESSOIRES peuvéntétre 48 r ¢ on de
ces ACCESSOIRES requiert que I'OPERA i ilJation,
les AfCESSOIRES non proteges contre efibrilfation. marquage des ACCESYOIRES

concernés attire afin de prendre les précalutions

nécespaires.

Para

La présente exigence“conce 2 i contrbles fréquents (quotidiens) effectugs par
I’OPERATEUR clin iNsi qué echniques, moins fréquents, mais plus conjplets
destinjés a détecter’ dés\dom écapiques, des dommages aux cables, etc.

Les S|GNA ) 5 de SNDITIONS D’ALARME TECHNIQUE sont également indiqués Igrsque

Y s capteurs, des sondes ou des modules sont déconnectés
intentjonne PERATEUR clinicien, parce que I'APPAREIL EM peut ne pas faire la
déconnexion intentionnelle et une déconnexion involontaire. Daps les
U UAS TRANSDUCTEUR, un capteur, une sonde ou un module est déconndcté(e)
intentionnellement par I'OPERATEUR clinicien, un dispositif est nécessaire pour permetfre de
désactiver de maniére permanente les SIGNAUX D’ALARME visuels de ces CONDITIONS D’Al ARME
TECHNIQUE. Une situation possible est, par exemple, I'interruption intentionnelle d’'une mesure
de la pression artérielle invasive, parce qu'une mesure de la pression artérielle non invasive
est adéquate et associée a un risque plus faible pour le PATIENT.

Paragraphe 201.8.5.2.3 — Conducteurs PATIENT

On doit se prémunir contre deux séries d’événements:

— Premiérement, pour les PARTIES APPLIQUEES de TYPE BF et de TYPE CF, il convient qu’il
n’existe aucune possibilité de connexion accidentelle du PATIENT avec la terre par
I'intermédiaire de toute liaison PATIENT qui peut se détacher de I’APPAREIL EM ou du
PATIENT; cependant, la présente norme ne spécifie pas de protection a l'intérieur d'une
fonction. Les exigences pour chaque fonction sont spécifiées dans leurs normes
particuliéres.
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